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This research examines the impact of boyfriend and girlfriend relationships

on the readiness, retention, and support service needs of young single soldiers

in the Army. It is the first major investigation in this area and offers military
leaders a new look at the transitions soldiers make from single to married status
and the effects of those transitions on behavior, attitudes, and needs.

The data were collected from a random sample of 11,035 soldiers in 1989. The
analyses were conducted on 2,242 single soldiers in the junior enlisted (Private--
Sergeant) and officer (Second Lieutenant--Captain) grades under 30 years of age with
no children. A sample of 1,017 young married soldiers with no children who reported
they were happily married was examined using the same variables for comparison
purposes, :

It was found that involvement in relationships had a significant effect on
soldiers and that effects varied according to the seriousness of the relationship,
the gender of the soldier, and the race/ethnic status of the soldier. There was an
overall trend toward higher job performance and Army commitment among those in
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13. ABSTRACT (Continued)

relationships, but this was less true for minority and female soldiers than
for male soldiers. Expressed lack of community and relationship support
were greatest among those soldiers who were considering marriage.

The findings were interpreted in terms of their value to military service

providers, trainers, leaders, and manpower personnel.

Specific recommendations

were offered to expand support program efforts to singles, offer more pre~
marriage counseling and training on relationship issues, increase training
on single-related issues to service providers and unit leaders, and conduct

further research on this military population.
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APPENDIX B:

Crosstabulations




Supervisors' Rating of Job Performance by Relationship Status

Quartiles of Singles' Relationship
Supervisor's Rating Happily
of Job Performance _independent _Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
*First 39.6 39.9 39.7 28.6
Second 30.9 30.1 269 30.1
Third 20.2 19.4 214 25.0
Fourth 9.3 10.6 120 16.3
Gender
Male First 40.2 40.0 38.4 273
Second 304 30.4 29.3 31.3
Third 20.7 19.2 20.7 25.6
Fourth 88 104 11.6 15.8
Female First 33.2 39.3 47.4 359
Second 36.9 271 129 231
Third 14.5 21.1 253 1.7
Fourth 15.4 125 144 19.4
Race
White First 383 38.3 36.6 25.2
Second 314 319 26.5 2.2
Third 206 189 224 273
Fourth 9.7 11.0 14.5 18.3
Black First 429 453 434 40.9
Second 30.1 259 28.0 2.6
Third 19.1 19.7 21.8 17.4
Fourth 79 9.2 6.8 12.1
Hispanic First 38.0 M5 - §5.3 23
Second 289 283 29.1 374
Third 228 244 10.7 28.0
Fourth 10.3 12.8 5.0 124
* Low Performance
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Quartiles of Singles' Relationship
Supervisor's Rating Happily
of Job Performance _Independent _Involved _ Committed _Maried
% % % %
Rank
E-2,E3 *First 54.9 54.2 54.6 59.2
Second 279 249 256 24.7
Third 14.6 16.8 13.7 119
Fourth 27 41 6.1 4.1
E-4 First 364 35.6 358 283
Second 34.8 359 288 34.0
Third 21.0 18.3 25.2 25.2
Fourth 7.8 10.2 10.2 12.5
E-5 First 171 39.6 32.6 18.0
Second 273 189 287 343
Third 322 211 235 204
Fourth 235 204 15.2 18.2
0-1-0-3 First 115 109 35 45
Second 16.1 83 13.2 148
Third 28.3 464 251 35.2
Fourth 441 345 583 455
* Low Performance
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Perceived Wartime Preparedness by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

How well Happily
Prepared are You? independent Involved  Committed Married
% % % %
Total

* Very Poorly 1.9 1.2 1.9 1.2

Poorly 4.3 4.3 5.5 3.5
Not Well or Poorly 27.9 26.G5 25.7 24.9
Waell 49.8 49.6 49.2 51.7
Very Well 16.0 18.3 17.7 18.6

Gender

Male Very Poorly 1.8 1.3 1.7 11
Poorly 3.8 3.0 3.7 2.3
Not Well or Poorly 26.9 23.9 240 22.2
Well 51.3 83.2 51.2 53.4
Very Well 16.2 18.5 19.3 20.9

Femaie Very Poorly 3.9 0.6 3.2 1.9
Poorly 9.9 14.5 15.4 9.9
Not Well or Poorly 39.9 47.9 35.0 39.2
Well 32.3 20.2 37.9 42.7

Very Well 14.0 " 16.8 8.5 6.3

Race

White Very Poorly 1.7 0.7 1.9 1.1
Poorly 4.5 5.0 5.4 3.9
Not Well or Poorly 25.3 241 20.6 24.2
Well 52.5 52.8 53.4 51.6
Very Well 16.0 175 18.8 19.2

Black Very Poorly 2.0 2.0 0.6 2.3
Poorly 3.9 2.4 5.8 23

Not Well or Poorly 34.4 333 37.7 28.1
Well 43.3 440 42.5 48.5
Very Well 14.6 18.4 13.5 18.9

Hisp. Very Poorly 3.2 2.4 8.8 0.0
Poorly 4.0 3.9 5.2 3.8

Not Well or Poorly 23.3 25.8 25.0 211
Well 49.1 43.4 34.7 60.6
Very Well 20.4 24.5 26.3 14.8

*Level of preparation
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Singles' Relationship

How weli Happily
Prepared are You? independent Involved  Committed Married
Rank

E-2, E-3 Very Poorly 1.2 2.6 4.0 0.7
Poorly 2.8 7.3 6.8 3.6

Not Waell or Poorly 30.5 32.8 27.5 36.9

Waell 51.2 41.8 45.6 50.3

Very Well 14.2 15.6 16.1 8.5

E-4 Very Poorly 2.8 0.8 1.3 2.3
Poorly 4.6 3.4 5.4 3.1

Not Well or Poorly 27.3 25.4 26.8 28.5

Well 48.9 50.7 47.6 46.8

Very Well 16.4 19.6 18.9 19.3

E-5 Very Poorly 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Poorly 6.2 1.0 0.0 4.2

Not Waell or Poorly 28.2 13.6 23.4 13.2

Well 50.1 63.5 60.0 58.3

Very Waell 16.5 22.0 16.6 24.2

0-1- 0- 3 Very Poorly 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
Poorly 7.6 4.5 8.0 4.0

Not Well or Poorly 20.1 294 9.5 14.8
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Letters of Commendation by Relationship Status

Singles’ Relationship

Happily
Letters independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total

None 28.9 24.9 25.7 29.3

One 14.8 134 14.0 13.1

Two or more 56.3 61.6 60.4 57.6

Gender

Male None 28.5 23.7 24.0 28.2
One 15.3 13.6 13.9 12.2

Two or more 56.3 62.7 62.2 59.6

Female None 34.4 34.9 35.1 35.2
One 8.8 12.2 14.8 17.9

Two or more §6.9 52.9 50.2 46.9

Race

White None 30.2 23.0 241 30.1
One 16.4 14.3 16.1 14.0

Two or more 53.4 62.6 59.8 55.9

Black None 21.5 28.4 32.9 22.8

One 13.1 8.7 12.3 9.7

Two or more 65.3 62.9 54.8 67.4

Hispanic None 38.2 27.5 11.0 40.9
One 9.1 22.0 0.0 14.2

Two or more 52.7 50.5 89.2 44.9

Rank

E-2,E-3 None 39.0 40.1 41.8 46.1
One 16.7 13.3 15.5 14.0

Two or more 44 .4 46.5 42.8 39.8

E-4 None 23.0 18.6 17.1 25.6
One 14.3 14.1 14.0 11.2

Two or more 62.7 67.2 68.9 63.2

E-5 None 17.0 125 15.3 16.8
One 9.6 8.8 3.0 12.9

Two or more 73.4 78.8 81.7 70.3

0-1- 0-3 None 44.1 37.7 31.6 40.9
One 16.9 15.5 24.7 19.0

Two or more 39.1 46.8 43.7 40.1




Coping with Work Demands by Relationship Status

How Successfully Singles' Relationship
sfe you coping with Happily
Work Demr=:1ds? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Not at All 35 11 1.2 1.0
2 2.0 1.9 2.2 1.4
3 5.6 5.2 3.5 3.2
4 14.8 18.5 16.4 111
5 28.4 28.0 28.5 23.7
6 31.1 30.7 29.6 35.8
Extremely 14.8 17.5 18.7 23.9
Gender
Male Not at All 3.7 1.3 1.1 0.9
2 2.0 1.8 2.0 1.1
3 5.6 5.0 3.5 34
4 14.5 15.1 17.6 10.5
5 29.3 29.3 27.8 23.8
6 30.6 30.5 29.3 35.8
Extremely 14.2 17.0 18.7 24.4
Female Not at All 0.7 0.0 1.7 1.5
2 2.3 2.7 3.0 2.6
3 4.6 7.1 3.2 ) 2.1
4 15.3 19.5 9.7 14.1
5 16.5 17.6 323 23.1
6 37.7 31.9 31.2 35.3
Extremely 22.8 213 16.3 21.3
Race
White Not at All 3.2 0.3 0.9 0.4
2 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.4
3 6.1 5.4 3.7 3.5
4 14.9 17.4 14.4 10.7
5 29.3 26.8 28.4 26.2
6 31.6 31.8 33.0 36.1
Extremely 13.0 16.4 17.7 21.7
Black Not at All 5.0 1.3 2.2 3.4
2 1.5 2.2 2.1 1.4
3 3.6 3.6 1.8 2.4
4 14.5 15.6 16.2 12.2
5 25.0 31.9 29.6 18.1
6 31.5 27.2 24.7 368.7
Extremely 18.9 18.3 23.6 25.8
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How Successfully

Singles' Relationship

are you coping with Happily
Work Demands? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Hisp. Not at All 25 5.3 0.0 0.0
2 5.3 2.4 6.1 0.0
5 30.6 26.3 23.2 20.2
6 29.3 31.5 18.9 31.4
Extremely 16.6 22.2 11.1 33.5
Rank
E-2, E-J Not at All 5.3 2.1 1.3 3.0
2 1.8 1.9 3.2 1.9
3 5.6 9.1 3.3 5.5
4 13.8 23.6 17.8 1.4
5 33.0 28.0 29.8 28.8
6 29.5 22.0 25.7 28.6
Extremely 10.9 13.4 19.0 20.9
E-4 Not at All 2.7 0.8 0.9 1.0
2 24 2.0 2.2 2.1
3 6.2 4.8 4.4 3.7
4 15.7 13.4 17.4 13.8
5 26.3 29.3 25.8 22.1
6 29.7 324 29.8 34.0
Extremely 171 17.4 19.5 23.3
E-5 Not at All 3.3 0.0 1.8 0.0
2 1.2 2.1 0.0 0.0
3 4.8 0.0 0.0 1.8
4 15.0 10.5 13.4 8.0
5 27.8 22.0 36.3 23.7
6 33.3 39.3 33.0 37.7
Extremely 14.7 26.2 15.4 28.9
0-1-0-3 Notat All 0.0 1.8 1.8 0.1
2 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.0
3 0.4 0.0 1.3 04
4 7.6 6.8 4.7 5.9
5 19.0 25.1 32.1 22.2
6 53.1 415 44.4 49.4
Extremely 18.3 23.2 158.7 21.9




Perceived Equity of Army-Soldier
Contract by Relationship Status

What sort of Deal Singles' Relationship
are you getting from Happily
the Army? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Much Better 2.4 1.9 3.0 1.6
2.0 5.0 3.7 33 2.4
3.0 5.4 4.8 3.6 4.5
Equally Good 25.2 27.2 23.8 31.7
5.0 16.9 17.7 15.8 18.6
6.0 19.56 18.5 19.5 18.0
Much Worse 25.7 26.2 30.9 23.1
Gender
Male Much Better 2.3 2.0 3.8 1.5
2.0 5.2 4.2 3.5 2.0
3.0 5.6 5.1 4.0 4.0
Equally Good 23.9 27.7 23.5 31.3
5.0 16.9 17.0 16.0 19.7
6.0 19.6 18.3 19.3 18.4
Much Worse 26.5 25.8 30.2 23.2
Fem. Much Better 3.1 1.0 0.0 2.1
2.0 2.0 0.0 2.2 4.6
3.0 2.8 2.2 1.6 7.5
Equally Good 40.5 22.7 25.6 34.4
5.0 17.4 23.7 14.8 13.1
8.0 18.3 20.8 21.1 15.9
Much Worse 16.0 29.5 34.8 22.4
Race
White  Much Better 1.9 1.7 2.5 1.2
2.0 4.7 3.3 2.4 1.9
3.0 4.5 5.8 4.3 5.0
Equally Good 24.3 27.1 22.0 31.5
5.0 17.2 17.0 16.6 18.7
6.0 21.1 20.2 18.6 19.9
Much Worse 26.3 24.9 33.7 21.8
Black Much Better 3.5 2.9 2.7 2.6
2.0 5.8 4.9 3.5 3.9
3.0 5.9 0.8 0.2 1.9
Equally Good 27.6 24.6 28.4 35.2
5.0 14.9 24.3 16.5 15.9
6.0 18.8 16.4 21.7 13.2
Much Worse 23.6 26.0 27.0 27.3
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What sort of Deal Singles' Relationship
are you getting from Happily
the Army? Independent Involved Committed Married
9% % % %
Hisp. Much Better 3.7 0.0 9.8 2.1
2.0 5.3 3.3 12.2 2.9
3.0 104 7.5 12.5 8.1
Equally Good 28.3 37.5 25.1 23.2
8.0 18.4 6.1 6.7 25.8
6.0 8.7 13.3 17.8 16.9
Much Worse 25.2 32.2 16.1 211
Rank
E-2, E-3 Much Better 2.9 1.2 2.0 25
2.0 7.6 4.6 5.7 1.7
3.0 6.4 4.5 1.8 6.8
Equally Good 20.7 23.4 23.9 26.7
5.0 19.3 13.8 13.1 20.9
6.0 18.2 21.2 18.1 13.9
Much Worse 24.8 31.4 35.4 27.5
E-4 Much Better 2.4 24 4.5 1.3
2.0 3.4 4.1 2.2 3.0
3.0 5.5 5.4 4.8 5.0
Equally Good 25.3 28.5 23.8 28.6
5.0 16.0 17.8 14.9 18.0
6.0 19.8 16.7 21.5 19.3
Much Worse 27.6 25.1 28.2 24.8
E-5 Much Better 1.4 1.7 0.0 21
2.0 6.0 0.0 0.7 0.9
3.0 2.0 2.7 4.4 2.5
Equally Good 34.6 29.4 22.9 41.6
5.0 10.5 23.2 28.9 12.3
6.0 22.2 21.5 14.7 17.0
Much Worse 23.3 21.5 28.3 18.6
0-1-0-3 Much Better 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3
2.0 0.8 1.8 4.2 3.9
3.0 3.1 2.7 1.9 3.2
Equally Good 37.6 29.9 245 33.3
5.0 22.5 28.3 17.8 20.5
6.0 19.5 19.0 17.9 20.8
Much Worse 16.3 18.2 33.7 18.1
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Attitude toward Remaining in Army by Relationship Status

Feeling if you Singles’ Relationship
stayed in Army at Happily
end of this obligation? __independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Extremely Bad 21.4 20.4 20.0 12.9
Quite Bad 115 103 9.5 9.5
Slightly Bad 8.0 8.7 6.7 8.3
Not Good or Bad 24.1 21.7 27.0 21.5
Slightly Good 9.3 10.3 10.2 12.2
Quite Good 16.8 18.9 17.0 21.9
Extremely Good 9.0 9.7 9.7 13.8
Gender
Male
Extremely Bad 22.3 20.3 20.9 13.3
Quite Bad 12.0 10.0 9.0 9.5
Slightly Bad 8.2 8.9 5.8 8.2
Not Good or Bad 23.3 21.8 28.0 21.1
Slightly Good 9.2 9.7 9.9 11.2
Quite Good 16.6 19.1 16.6 22.2
Extremely Good 8.4 10.3 9.8 14.4
Female
Extremely Bad 9.9 21.5 14.6 10.6
Quite Bad 5.7 12.6 12.3 9.3
Slightly Bad 5.5 7.3 11.8 8.9
Not Good or Bad 33.9 20.9 21.4 23.2
Slightly Good 9.7 15.3 115 17.3
Quite Good 19.0 17.2 19.3 20.5
Extremely Good 16.4 5.1 9.2 10.2
Race
White
Extremely Bad 24.6 23.6 21.8 14.8
Quite Bad 14.3 12.5 13.1 11.7
Slightly Bad 8.7 8.9 5.7 10.1
Not Good or Bad 21.4 21.7 26.9 20.1
Slightly Good 9.1 9.5 9.3 10.9
Quite Good 15.1 15.8 15.1 21.5
Extremely Good 6.8 8.0 8.0 10.9
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Fesling if you Singles’ Relationship

stayed in Army at Happily
end of this obligation? __ independent invoived Committed Married
% % % %
Black
Extremely Bad 114 13.2 12.8 7.3
Quite Bad 4.9 4.0 3.6 6.2
Slightly Bad 6.9 5.9 7.9 5.5
Not Good or Bad 30.0 22.8 27.4 21.7
Slightlty Good 11.6 13.2 11.2 17.0
Quite Good 21.5 25.7 22.6 22.5
Extremely Good 13.5 15.2 14.3 19.9
Rank
E-2, E-3
Extremely Bad 26.1 28.3 26.6 18.3
Quite Bad 11.6 11.6 9.1 13.9
Slightly Bad 5.3 9.7 7.2 7.8
Not Good or Bad 244 18.1 24 .1 22.7
Slightly Good 8.5 5.4 8.8 10.5
Quite Good 16.4 19.7 13.6 17.0
Extremely Good 7.7 7.2 10.5 9.9
E-4
Extremely Bad 22.6 19.6 20.8 12.7
Quite Bad 12.6 10.5 9.7 9.6
Slightly Bad 9.1 9.2 5.6 9.7
Not Good or Bad 23.1 22.7 30.2 21.0
Slightly Good 8.5 10.5 9.0 13.0
Quite Good 14.9 17.9 15.1 19.0
Extremely Good 9.1 9.6 9.5 9.9
E-5
Extremely Bad 6.8 6.6 5.0 2.4
Quite Bad 8.9 9.3 7.2 8.1
Slightly Bad 11.2 34 7.6 5.6
Not Good or Bad 23.5 31.8 24.2 24.9
Slightly Good 17.0 20.4 18.8 13.1
Quite Good 23.3 12.4 29.7 26.6
Extremely Good 9.3 16.1 7.6 19.3
0-1-0-3
Extremely Bad 3.7 123 0.8 5.5
Quite Bad 33 3.2 12.8 5.2
Slightly Bad 7.2 8.3 11.4 8.6
Not Good or Bad 32.6 9.9 18.1 18
Slightly Good 7.9 14.7 13.6 g =
Quite Good 27.8 39.2 32.2 31.4
Extremely Good 17.4 12.5 11.0 24.2
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Retention Intention by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

Happily
Region Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
*First 156.0 15.2 18.8 27.3
Second 13.8 14.1 15.3 19.3
Third 21.9 25.6 24.5 25.8
- Fourth 49.3 45.1 41.4 27.7
Gender
Male First 14.1 15.9 19.7 29.3
Second 13.7 14.0 15.1 20.0
Third 21.6 25.1 24.5 23.6
Fourth 50.6 45.0 40.6 271
Female First 26.1 9.4 13.8 16.2
Second 15.8 15.2 16.3 15.6
Third 25.1 29.3 24.2 374
Fourth 33.0 46.2 45.7 30.8
Race
White First 12.2 13.1 16.9 25.3
Second 13.7 13.0 16.6 17.6
Third 21.6 25.3 22.7 24.9
Fourth 52.5 48.6 43.8 32.2
Black First 21.3 20.0 23.8 30.1
Second 16.9 18.0 12.2 23.2
Third 22.8 27.4 29.2 27.2
Fourth 39.0 34.7 34.8 19.5
Hispanic First 21.0 17.9 18.2 33.9
Second 7.2 1.1 17.3 211
Third 23.3 21.1 20.3 27.9
Fourth 48.6 49.9 44.2 171

® High probability
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Singles’ Relationship

Happily
Region independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Rank

E-2, E-3 First 9.5 7.1 124 15.3
Second 13.6 125 11.7 15.5
Third 20.8 18.6 27.3 33.5
Fourth 56.1 61.8 48.6 36.1
E-4 First 16.0 15.6 17.5 19.5
Second 11.7 13.0 17.0 18.3
Third 21.2 28.9 23.2 25.5
Fourth 51.1 42.5 42.4 35.6
E-5 First 24.6 30.9 44.2 44.3
Second 18.5 18.1 12.6 22.6
Third 254 25.6 21.8 22.1
Fourth 31.5 25.4 21.4 11.0
0-1-0-3 First 25.3 26.1 24.1 43.5
Second 29.2 29.8 24.6 18.8
Third 30.2 25.3 25.0 22.5
Fourth 15.3 18.8 26.2 15.2

* High probability
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Attitude toward Leaving the Army by Relationship Status

Feeling if you Singles’ Relationship
left Army at end of Happily
this obligation? Independent __Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Extremely Bad 2.1 0.2 1.5 4.1
Quite Bad 2.1 3.0 5.3 4.8
Slightly Bad 7.5 5.9 3.7 8.4
Not Good or Bad 21.8 23.6 24.7 27.1
Slightly Good 8.4 8.4 10.2 10.8
Quite Good 21.4 22.7 17.7 17.9
Extremely Good 36.7 36.2 36.8 26.7
Gender
Male
Extremely Bad 2.0 0.1 1.0 4.4
Quite Bad 2.0 3.0 5.4 4.6
Slightly Bad 7.0 6.0 4.1 8.9
Not Good or Bad 20.9 23.3 25.3 29.8
Slightly Good 8.7 8.1 9.5 10.0
Quite Good 21.4 23.2 18.1 16.4
Extremely Good 38.1 36.3 36.6 25.9
Female
Extremely Bad 3.4 1.0 4.4 2.7
Quite Bad 4.1 3.0 4.9 5.7
Slightly Bad 13.8 5.2 1.9 6.2
Not Good or Bad 32.7 26.7 21.1 12.6
Slightly Good 5.1 10.4 14.3 15.3
Quite Good 21.7 19.1 15.4 26.1
Extremely Good 19.3 34.7 37.9 - 314
Race
White
Extremely Bad 1.9 0.1 0.7 4.2
Quite Bad 1.7 2.6 5.0 5.7
Slightty Bad 7.2 5.5 3.0 9.1
Not Good or Bad 18.7 22.6 24.1 23.5
Slightly Good 8.4 7.1 9.8 10.8
, Quite Good 21.4 23.4 16.9 12.3
Extremely Good 40.7 38.8 40.5 29.4
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Feeling if you Singles’ Relationship
left Army at end of Happily
this obligation? - Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Biack
Extremely Bad 24 0.5 2.5 5.3
Quite Bad 1.9 2.4 7.3 2.3
Slightly Bad 9.6 7.7 5.0 7.7
Not Good or Bad 29.8 29.6 26.4 33.8
Slightly Good 9.1 114 12.2 9.1
Quite Good 23.7 22.5 18.2 20.8
Extremely Good 23.5 26.0 28.4 21.0
Rank
E-2, E-3
Extremely Bad 2.2 0.0 0.4 1.6
Quite Bad 1.9 1.2 6.1 2.7
Slightly Bad 5.4 4.0 1.1 6.1
Not Good or Bad 17.9 13.8 15.8 20.7
Slightly Good 8.5 4.8 10.8 11.%
Quite Good 21.4 23.0 174 20.1
Extremely Good 42.7 53.2 48.4 37.4
E-4
Extremely Bad 1.4 0.0 1.7 3.2
Quite Bad 1.5 3.2 3.6 2.7
Slightly Bad 7.7 6.0 2.8 6.5
Not Good or Bad 22.1 24.6 29.6 26.3
Slightly Good 7.3 9.5 10.3 9.7
Quite Good 21.6 23.4 16.2 19.4
Extremely Good 38.4 33.2 35.8 32.2
E-5
Extremely Bad 4.6 1.6 4.8 6.1
Quite Bad 2.8 5.1 10.5 8.0
Slightly Bad 9.3 9.1 11.7 11.8
Not Good or Bad 29.8 40.5 27.8 36.8
Slightly Good 12.6 11.9 6.4 11.6
Quite Good 22.3 17.8 23.6 12.9
Extremely Good 18.7 13.9 15.2 12.9
0-1- 0-3
Extremely Bad 3.6 0.5 1.0 7.7
Quite Bad 9.7 7.2 8.3 10.2
Slightly Bad 16.4 9.6 13.6 13.3
Not Good or Bad 28.8 35.4 24.4 22.3
Slightly Good 11.3 8.5 12.3 12.8
Quite Good 18.8 21.9 23.1 18.2
Extremely Good 114 16.8 17.3 15.8
B-15




Army-Civilian Job Comparison by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

Job Comparison Happily
Quartiles independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
*First 35.0 34.1 34.7 30.8
Second 28.6 28.5 26.9 24.9
Third 20.3 24.5 22.2 25.9
Fourth 16.2 12.9 16.3 18.3
Gender
Male First 35.9 34.1 35.9 31.5
Second 29.0 30.1 26.1 25.2
Third 19.4 23.7 21.6 25.7
Fourth 15.7 12.1 16.4 17.6
Female First 24.3 33.7 27.5 26.9
Second 23.6 15.8 31.4 23.8
Third 30.5 31.2 25.4 27.1
Fourth 21.7 19.3 15.6 22.2
Race
White First 36.3 34.8 35.9 31.1
Second 30.3 29.0 25.5 26.2
Third 19.9 24.4 23.6 25.0
Fourth 13.5 11.8 15.0 17.8
Black First 30.2 30.5 30.7 30.9
Second 24.8 21.9 31.9 22.1
Third 20.2 30.3 18.2 26.2
Fourth 24.8 17.3 19.2 20.8
Hispanic First 33.1 38.5 42.3 26.4
Second 28.1 42.5 16.8 23.5
Third 26.0 10.0 22.9 33.4
Fourth 12.8 8.9 18.0 16.6

*Favorable comparison
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Singles' Relationship

Job Comparison Happily
Quartiles Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Rank
*E.2, E-3 First 30.8 43.6 41.3 36.7
Second 27.8 30.0 23.1 20.5
Third 20.0 13.4 19.6 23.1
Fourth 13.5 13.1 16.0 19.7
E-4 First 36.5 33.2 34.8 371
Second 29.2 28.1 29.5 22.9
Third 18.8 27.2 19.7 23.7
Fourth 15.5 1.5 16.0 16.2
E-5 First 24.7 23.3 21.6 20.9
Second 24.8 29.5 29.2 34.8
Third 23.9 29.6 34.3 27.8
Fourth 26.6 17.6 14.9 16.6
0-1-0-3  First 12.5 12.1 19.1 15.9
Second 34.5 22.8 203 21.6
Third 31.1 46.3 38.0 35.1
Fourth 21.9 18.8 22.6 27.4
*Favorable comparison
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Agreement with Army Values by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship
Level of Happily
_ Agreement independent _ involved _ Committed __ Married
% % % %

Total
*Low 428 432 458 343
Medium 39.2 36.0 318 40.0
High 18.0 208 24 25.6

Gender

Male Low 444 434 46.2 344
Medium 383 363 2 395
High 173 20.3 27 26.1
Female Low 23.2 419 483.7 33.6
Medium 50.3 339 35.0 429
High 265 241 213 234

Race
White Low 48.1 48.2 46.1 40.7
Medium 359 333 304 376
High 16.0 18.6 234 21.7
Black Low 268 319 428 20.6
Medium 483 409 348 434
High 25.0 27.2 24 36.0
Hispanic Low 418 43.6 494 26.0
Medium 434 36.2 36.1 45.6
High 14.8 20.1 14.6 284

Rank
E-2,E-3 Low 471 54.5 53.6 395
Medium 378 284 3438 379
High 191 17.0 11.6 225
E-4 Low 445 443 479 3938
Medium 39.7 364 30.0 39.1
High 158 19.2 21 211
E-5 Low 24.7 126 24 20.5
Medium 39.7 57.2 352 452
High 35.6 30.2 425 343
0-1-0-3 Low 24 18.3 18.1 3.0
Medium 438 376 258 38.5
High 328 441 56.1 384

* Do not agree with Army Values
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Satisfaction with Army as a Way of Life by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship
Satistaction with Happily
Army independent _ involved _ Committed __ Maried
% % % %
Total
Very Dissatisfied  20.7 20.9 20.5 13.7
Somewhat Dissat'd 238 216 2.7 20.0
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 21.0 19.1 18.8 16.6
Somewhat Sat'd 278 30.1 28.5 38.7
Very Satisfied 6.7 8.2 9.4 10.9
Gender
Male
Very Dissatisfied  22.0 208 213 139
Somewhat Dissatd  24.2 204 233 19.9
Not Sat'd or Dissatd  20.8 19.6 17.6 16.6
Somewhat Satd  26.3 30.5 277 384
Very Satistied 6.6 8.7 10.1 141
Female
Very Dissatisfied 3.9 21.7 16.4 127
Somewhat Dissat'd 19.4 31.1 19.6 20.7
Not Satd or Dissatd  23.4 156.3 257 16.8
Somewhat Satd  46.0 27.6 328 39.9
Very Satisfied 74 4.4 55 9.9
Race
White
Very Dissatisfied 239 23.6 2.0 16.2
Somewhat Dissatd  26.5 233 23.6 2.9
Not Satd or Dissatd  18.5 16.7 18.8 14.5
Somewhat Satd  24.7 276 269 353
Very Satisfied 6.4 8.9 8.7 10.0
Black )
Very Dissatisfied  10.2 15.3 16.1 6.8
Somewhat Dissatd  16.6 15.6 218 12.0
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 29.0 24.6 18.5 18.5
Somewhat Satd  37.3 376 3.7 52.7
Very Satisfied 6.9 7.0 9.9 10.0
Hispanic
Very Dissatisfied  20.6 19.5 22 13.3
Somewhat Dissat'd 21.2 226 14.5 12.5
Not Satd or Dissatd ~ 20.5 229 26 248
Somewhat Satd 293 283 24.7 30.8
Very Satisfied 84 6.8 15.9 18.7
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P prp—

Satisfaction with Happily
Army independent  invoived Committed  Married
% % % %
Rank
E-2, E-3
Very Dissatisfied 25.1 30.6 28.1 179
Somewhat Dissat'd 238 218 237 275
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 28 18.6 174 209
Somewhat Sat'd 224 235 241 289
Very Satisfied 59 54 6.6 48
E4
Very Dissatisfied 215 18.6 19.8 18.1
Somewhat Dissat'd 25.7 236 234 2.1
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 20.1 208 22 17.2
Somewhat Sat'd 27.0 278 254 344
Very Satisfied 57 9.2 9.3 8.3
E-5
Very Dissatisfied 8.0 12.7 8.2 5.0
Somewhat Dissat'd 168 1.7 171 1.7
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 29 18.0 126 177
Somewhat Sat'd 405 468 444 53.0
Very Satistied 118 9.8 178 126
0-1-0-3
Very Dissatisfied 48 77 6.4 6.6
Somewhat Dissat'd 184 17.1 213 164
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 13.7 14 6.6 6.7
Somewhat Sat'd 50.4 63.7 534 43.8
Very Satisfied 127 10.2 123 265
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Satisfaction with Army Job by Relationship Status

Singles’ Relationship

Job Satisfaction Happily
Quartiles Independent  Invoived Committed Marmied
% % % %

Totu!
*First 40.6 35.2 36.6 309
Second 201 4.7 26.3 21.8
Third 25.6 256 243 304
Fourth 13.7 14.6 127 16.9

Gender

Male First 421 347 36.3 318
Second 20.1 25.1 25.0 20.8
Third 25.1 25.3 258 309
Fourth 127 149 129 16.6
Female First 234 39.0 38.6 26.1
Second 19.5 211 334 268
Third 31.6 28.2 16.2 28.1
Fourth 255 1.7 119 19.0

Race
White First 433 36.4 38.0 325
Second 20.8 248 246 218
Third 23.2 24 1 25.7 294
Fourth 122 14.7 118 16.3
Black First 32.7 315 34.0 26.7
Second 19.5 259 28.7 20.7
Third 327 26.8 228 329
Fourth 151 158 14.5 19.7
Hispanic First 39.3 371 328 30.0
Second 16.6 216 31.1 28
Third 278 304 20.3 324
Fourth 16.3 11.0 15.8 14.8

*Less satisfied
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Singles' Relationship

Job Satisfaction Happily
Quartiles independent _involved _ Committed  Marmied
% % % %
Rank

E-2, E-3 First 446 492 433 403
Second 20 216 27.7 26.2
Third 242 164 23 248
Fourth 9.2 128 66 8.7
E4 First 427 340 38.1 37.2
Second 19.1 243 256 28
Third 249 28.2 25 26.2
Fourth 133 136 13.8 13.8
E-S First 30.3 165 212 198
Second 21.0 394 245 218
Third 30.0 309 375 43.1
Fourth 18.7 132 168 153
0-1-0-3 First 115 6.5 123 13.2
Second 148 179 276 115
Third 346 37.0 30.5 320
Fourth 39.1. 38.6 296 433

*Less Satisfied
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Work Stress by Relationship Status

Singles’ Relationship

Work Stress Happily
Quartiles independent involved Committed Married
9% % % _ %
Total
*First 25.9 26.8 29.3 26.9
Second 22.3 20.4 20.6 25.1
Third 29.6 31.0 29.6 31.9
Fourth 22.2 21.8 20.4 16.1
Gender
Male First 25.6 26.3 30.3 25.6
Second 22.4 19.4 19.1 25.6
Third 29.9 315 30.4 325
Fourth 22.1 22.7 20.3 16.2
Female First 30.4 31.0 24.0 33.6
Second 20.9 27.9 29.1 22.1
Third 26.0 26.6 25.7 28.6
Fourth 22.7 14.5 21.2 15.7
Race
White First 27.5 29.3 32.2 29.2
Second 23.2 21.7 20.5 25.5
Third 29.0 28.9 30.2 30.7
Fourth 20.3 20.0 17.0 14.6
Black First 22.1 21.3 20.3 24.0
Second 21.8 18.1 21.0 22.0
Third 27.6 324 32.6 32.8
Fourth 28.5 28.2 26.0 21.2
Hispanic First 171 24.0 _ 35.3 18.9
Second 18.1 16.8 21.7 27.3
Third 42.5 44.2 101 38.6
Fourth 22.3 15.0 32.9 15.2

*Low work stress

B8-23




Singles’ Relationship

Work Stress Happily
Quartiles Independent invoived Committed Married
% % % %
Rank
*g-2, E-3 First 23.9 27.5 28.6 30.7
Second 22.2 23.0 21.2 25.1
Third 33.0 32.7 33.1 32.3
Fourth 20.9 16.8 171 11.9
E-4 First 28.0 28.0 32.4 29.6
Second 23.5 17.5 19.1 24.8
Third 25.2 304 26.7 29.0
Fourth 23.3 24.1 21.8 16.7
E-5 First 25.0 21.9 16.7 21.5
Second 17.4 28.1 27.6 22.8
Third 33.0 23.7 28.5 40.3
Fourth 24.6 286.3 27.2 15.4
0-1- 0-3 First 20.5 20.1 26.1 20.6
Second 19.1 23.0 19.7 30.0
Third 46.5 419 38.9 27.7
Fourth 13.9 15.0 15.3 21.6

*Low work stress
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Soldiering by Relstionship Status

Singles' Relationship

Soldiering Happily
Quartiles independent  Involved Committed  Marmried

% % % %

Total

*First 464 410 38.2 325

Second 139 16.2 174 125

Third 215 22 229 245

Fourth 18.2 20.6 215 30.5

Gender

Male First 468 398 345 304

Second 14.2 17.0 18.1 114

Third 214 27 243 256

Fourth 175 206 23.0 326

Female First 420 51.1 594 438

Second 9.4 9.3 13.1 18.5

Third 25 18.3 15.0 18.4

Fourth 26.0 21.2 126 19.3

Race

White First 515 443 40.6 356

Second 139 18.2 17.2 13.1

Third 2.6 20.7 27 25.7

Fourth 14.1 16.8 195 25.7

Black First 355 346 304 255

Second 146 114 18.0 104

Third 23.2 26.2 28.1 29

Fourth 268 278 236 41.2

Hispanic First 38.7 37.1 51.0 26.6

Second 116 16.3 145 115

Third 26.1 20.7 5.6 21.6

Fourth 236 259 29.0 40.3

*Soldiering Less important




Singles' Relationship
Soldiering Happily
Quartiles independent  Invoived Committed  Mamied
% % % %
Rank
E-2,E-3 First 51.1 54.7 523 485
Second 15.1 124 16.2 128
Third 19.6 189 195 159
Fourth 14.1 140 12.1 29
E-4 First 498 40.0 359 393
Second 133 174 19.7 126
Third 21.0 26 208 20.2
Fourth 16.0 20.1 236 279
E-5 First 25.7 184 16.7 17.0
Second 14.3 18.1 9.5 127
Third 235 247 379 33.6
Fourth 36.5 389 35.9 36.7
0-1-0-3 First 184 20.3 17.3 123
Second 10.3 19.7 16.0 14
Third 368 320 363 36.2
Fourth 345 28.0 304 40.0

*Soldiering Less important
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Work Demands by Relationship Status

How Demanding. Singles’ Relationship
are your Work Happily
Responsibilities? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total

Extremely 15.2 17.3 23.7 22.1
2 20.7 20.6 20.7 25.6
3 24.4 25.6 24.2 23.9
4 18.8 20.7 18.7 16.5

5 10.6 6.3 4.7 6.0

6 3.9 4.7 4.8 2.6

Not at All 6.4 4.9 3.2 3.2

Gender

Male Extremely 14.6 16.1 24.2 21.7
2 204 19.9 21.0 26.0
3 24.9 27.0 23.1 23.4
4 18.7 21.5 18.7 17.2

5 10.8 6.6 4.8 6.1

6 4.1 4.1 4.9 2.7

| Not at All 6.5 4.9 3.3 2.9
! Female Extremely 22.5 27.4 21.3 24.5
2 24.3 26.0 19.3 23.9
3 18.6 14.3 29.9 26.6
4 20.0 13.8 18.7 12.6

5 7.4 3.8 3.8 5.6

6 1.7 9.3 4.0 2.3

| Not at All 5.5 5.3 3.1 4.6

| Race

White Extremely 14.7 18.1 24.1 22.3
2 22.3 20.1 21.8 26.1
3 23.5 26.2 25.5 24.3
4 18.1 19.8 17.1 15.8

5 11.3 7.1 4.6 5.8

6 4.3 4.4 6.4 2.9

Not at All 5.8 4.3 0.5 2.8

Black Extremely 15.1 15.8 23.3 23.5
2 16.5 17.9 19.8 25.2
3 28.8 22.8 20.9 23.0
4 21.5 26.0 22.6 18.0

5 5.9 5.3 4.2 4.8

6 3.7 5.6 2.0 1.7

Not at All 8.5 6.6 7.2 3.9
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How Demanding Singles' Relationship
are your Work Happily
Responsibilities? independent involved Committed Married

% % % %
Hisp. Extremely 19.1 171 24.0 19.5
2 20.8 30.8 16.0 23.8
3 23.0 29.3 26.2 24.0
4 18.2 145 16.4 15.6
5 12.5 0.0 7.3 10.8

6 1.4 4.7 0.0 2.1

Not at All 5.0 3.7 10.1 4.2

Rank

E-2, E-3  Extremely 14.1 16.9 253 23.%
2 20.0 18.8 21.6 21.6

3 28.5 25.%5 24.3 24.1
4 18.2 24.2 17.5 20.0

5 8.2 5.9 5.3 8.8

6 6.2 4.5 6.1 1.0

Not at All 4.7 4.3 0.0 1.1
E-4 Extremely 14.7 16.1 240 21.8
2 18.9 19.8 19.2 22.9
3 225 25.9 23.9 23.7
4 20.6 19.7 19.1 19.0

5 12.7 6.8 4.1 5.0

6 2.8 6.0 4.0 4.4

Not at All 7.8 5.7 5.6 3.3
E-5 Extremely 18.8 25.1 22.6 19.7
2 20.5 14.9 13.2 28.8
3 22.9 26.5 25.4 23.8
4 16.4 26.9 29.6 13.6

5 1.1 3.4 5.1 6.5

6 2.6 0.0 2.7 1.2

Not at All 7.7 3.1 0.0 6.4
0-1- 0-3 Extremely 21.7 18.4 14.3 25.5
2 45.3 48.9 40.4 36.3
3 19.4 21.1 24.0 24.9

4 8.1 0.6 5.6 7.0

5 3.1 7.6 6.0 5.1

6 1.6 0.0 5.1 1.0

Not at All 0.8 3.4 4.6 0.3
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Girltriend/Boyfriend Within 2 Hours by Relationship Status

Girlfriend/Boyfriend Singles' Relationship
Lives Within
2 Hours Invoived Commirtted
% %

Total
Yes 41.6 51.0
No 58.4 49.0

Gender

Male Yes 44.4 54.7
No 55.5 45.3
Female Yes 18.3 30.2
No 81.7 69.8

Race
White Yes 41.6 51.6
No 58.4 48.4
Black Yes 33.3 50.7
No 66.7 49.3
Hispanic Yes 63.2 44.6
No 36.8 55.4

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 45.4 59.7
No 54.6 40.3
E-4 Yes 41.20 48.1
No 58.8 51.9
E-5 Yes 33.8 41.8
No 66.2 58.2
0-1-0-3 Yes 40.1 44.2
No 59.9 55.8
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Alienation by Relationship Status

Singles’ Relationship
Alienation Happily
Quartiles independent  Involved Committed Married

% % % %
Total
*First 324 314 32.7 17.4
Second 37.0 33.1 35.5 30.1
Third 20.3 22.2 21.0 28.7
Fourth 10.3 13.3 10.8 23.8
Gender
Male First 32.1 31.9 32.8 16.8
Second 37.0 32.0 35.2 29.8
Third 21.0 22.4 20.9 28.2
Fourth 9.8 13.7 11.1 25.2
Female First 35.8 27.3 32.0 20.3
Second 36.8 42.6 371 321
Third 11.1 20.2 21.6 31.3
Fourth 16.3 9.9 9.3 16.3
Race
White First 35.1 34.3 33.2 16.6
Second 36.1 33.4 35.5 3185
Third 19.4 215 22.6 29.2
Fourth 9.4 10.8 8.7 22.7
Biack First 23.3 25.1 28.2 22.2
Second 40.7 30.8 39.1 24.6
Third 235 25.2 17.6 29.4
Fourth 12.5 18.9 16.1 23.9
Hispanic First 34.2 29.9 40.1 10.4
Second 36.7 33.2 23.7 34.0
Third 16.8 20.1 21.2 24.2
Fourth 12.3 16.8 15.0 314

*Higher Alienation
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Singies’ Relationship
Alienation Happily
Quartiles independent  Involved Committed Married

% % % %
Rank

E-2, E-3 First 34.8 34.2 39.8 24.7
Second 39.3 31.0 34.2 33.8
Third 17.0 23.0 17.4 25.4
Fourth 8.9 11.9 8.6 16.1
E-4 First 33.8 32.9 30.9 19.2
Second 35.1 32.0 37.4 32.7
Third 21.5 20.7 19.5 26.7
Fourth 9.6 14.4 12.2 21.5
E-5 First 20.2 24.8 25.3 144
Second 39.2 39.5 30.9 24.7
Third 26.7 26.8 33.5 32.1
Fourth 13.9 8.9 10.3 28.8
0-1-0-3  First 24.5 10.1 22.5 5.3
Second 371 45.8 33.2 24.9
Third 17.4 26.6 32.8 35.2
Fourth 21.0 17.5 11.5 34.6

*Higher Alienation
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Perceived Locus of Control by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

Locus of Control Happily
Quartiles Independent _Involved _Committed __Married
% . % % %
Total

‘First 389 376 415 36.3
Second 28 24.0 3.2 211
Third 213 23 163 24
Fourth 171 16.0 189 20.2

Gender
Male First 40.0 38.1 M9 373
Second 24 233 2.6 23
Third 21.2 2.1 15.0 216
Fourth 163 16.5 19.5 18.7
Female First 25.1 334 393 30.9
Second 26.5 28 213 14.6
Thid 228 242 23.6 265
Fourth 255 125 159 279

Race

White First 394 38.0 404 3.7
Second 217 239 2.9 27
Third 213 216 189 219
Fourth 17.7 16.5 199 217
Black First 39.1 403 43.2 43.1
Second 26.2 235 30.2 17.8
Third 18.5 2.2 128 24.2
Fourth 16.1 14.0 13.8 14.9
Hispanic First 31.6 28.6 449 36.8
Second 24 2.9 154 183
Third 28.1 286 73 27
Fourth 179 199 325 22

*Greater control
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Singles’ Relationship

Locus of Control Happily
Quartiles independent invoived Committed Married
% % % %
Rank
E-2, E-3 First 46.8 41.7 44.6 48.1
Second 20.5 20.7 24.8 19.4
Third 21.2 23.4 15.% 18.8
Fourth 11.5 14.3 15.0 13.8
E-4 First 38.1 37.9 42,7 40.3
Second 23.1 26.7 22.5 22.2
Third 21.6 21.0 15.3 22.3
Fourth 171 14.4 19.5 18.3
E-5 First 28.7 37.2 43.4 32.7
Second 29.0 19.7 26.2 23.1
Third 15.3 243 16.0 25.9
Fourth 27.0 18.8 14.4 18.3
0-1-0-3 First 11.0 12.4 11.2 10.9
Second 22.3 21.2 15.7 16.1
Third 30.7 27.0 30.7 21.9
Fourth 36.0 39.4 42.5 $1.2
*Greater control
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Self Esteem by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship
Self Esteem Happily
Quartiles independent _ Involved ___ Committed Married
% % % %
Total
*First 318 2.7 304 19.7
Second 234 220 233 227
Third 339 354 302 418
Fourth 108 129 16.2 158
Gender
Male First 326 295 315 19.8
Second 27 209 236 228
Thid 334 36.2 287 420
Fourth 102 134 16.1 154
Female First 23 314 24.0 19.2
Second 19.7 316 214 219
Third 393 285 38.2 40.7
Fourth 18.7 85 16.5 18.1
Race

White First 359 316 3.2 204
Second 23.2 204 27 24.0
Third 318 346 285 399
Fourth 9.1 134 155 15.7
Black First 236 285 224 19.6
Second 238 232 253 178
Third 393 33.6 35.2 459
Fourth 133 14.7 171 176
Hispanic First 26 19.7 33.0 14.5
Second 254 30.2 18.1 244
Third 385 452 284 47.2
Fourth 135 48 205 14.0

‘Low esteem
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Singles' Relationship

Self Esteem Happily
_Quartiles independent _Involved  Committed Married
% % % %
Rank

‘E-2, E-3 First 35.6 347 325 283
Second 25 19.8 217 216
Third 3.2 329 286 40.2
Fourth 10.7 126 172 10.0
E4 First 33.0 30.6 319 230
Second 245 26 24.0 25
Third 320 35.2 29.1 374
Fourth 10.6 116 15.0 14.1
E-5 First 219 19.6 215 9.7
Second 248 23 23.0 20.7
Third 430 403 40.0 455
Fourth 104 178 156 24.1
0-1-0-3 First 11.7 104 19.8 125
Second 16.5 279 253 17.1
Third 56.1 423 322 53.8
Fourth 15.7 193 26 16.6

* Lower Self-Esteem
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Perceived Social Support by Relationship Status

Singles’ Refationship

Social Support Happily
Quartiles Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
*First 28.3 21.7 15.2 28.6
Second 16.6 12.7 15.1 13.9
Third 33.1 35.8 34.9 31.7
Fourth 21.9 29.9 34.8 25.8
Gender
Male First 29.2 22.1 16.2 29.2
Second 16.9 12.8 15.3 14.0
Third 334 36.0 36.7 31.5
Fourth 20.5 29.1 31.9 25.3
Female First 18.2 17.8 9.5 25.6
Second 12.9 11.6 13.7 13.2
Third 29.9 34.1 25.2 32.7
Fourth 39.0 36.5 51.5 28.5
Race
White First 28.8 21.5 17.3 28.8
Second 18.6 11.7 13.6 13.8
Third 33.6 38.3 36.0 34.2
Fourth 19.0 28.5 33.0 23.1
Black First 26.8 20.7 11.4 30.1
Second 12.8 14.7 16.5 1.1
Third 32.6 32.6 32.2 27.8
Fourth 27.8 32.0 40.0 31.0
Hispanic First 25.8 21.8 6.0 21.2
Second 14.1 15.1 24.9 21.1
Third 32.7 29.5 34.7 25.7
Fourth 27.4 335 34.4 32.0

* Low social support

B-36




Singles' Relationship

Social Support Happily
Quartiles independent involved Commiitted Married
% % % %
Rank
£-2,E3 First 29.1 21.6 14.4 28.4
Second 14.7 13.9 12.7 12.2
Third 335 36.8 33.2 36.7
Fourth 22.7 27.7 34.7 22.7
E-4 First 27.9 22.8 13.56 30.3
Second 19.1 12.2 14.0 17.3
Third 33.2 36.1 37.3 28.9
Fourth 19.8 28.9 35.3 23.5
E-5 First 30.1 16.3 26.0 25.6
Second 12.9 10.7 7.4 11.0
Third 31.2 35.2 28.7 34.3
Fourth 25.9 37.8 37.9 29.1
0-1-0-3 First 245 19.6 16.2 27.9
Second 10.2 14.9 23.2 8.7
Third 33.9 27.3 33.7 30.1
Fourth 314 38.2 26.9 33.4

* Low social support
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Perceived Community Support by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship
Community Happily
Support Quartiles Independent involved Committed Married

% % % %
Total
* First 26.1 22.9 20.3 22.7
Second 31.7 24.4 25.2 27.7
Third 23.3 26.7 28.0 27.0
Fourth 18.9 26.1 26.5 22.6
Gender
Male First 26.3 23.4 19.8 22.8
Second 324 23.5 25.7 27.4
Third 22.9 26.6 27.3 27.8
Fourth 18.4 26.4 271 21.9
Female First 23.2 18.3 22.8 22.0
Second 23.3 314 22.4 29.1
Third 29.0 27.2 32.0 22.7
Fourth 24.5 23.1 22.8 26.2
Race
White First 26.9 20.3 20.3 23.5
Second 31.9 23.8 23.1 26.5
Third 23.8 28.8 27.7 27.6
Fourth 17.4 271 29.0 22.4
Black First 22.6 23.2 19.4 221
Second 34.4 31.1 26.4 28.8
Third 20.2 21.8 33.0 26.5
Fourth 22.8 23.9 - 21.2 22.7
Hispanic First 27.7 35.6 20.8 18.2
Second 25.4 12.0 44.2 34.0
Third 27.6 26.5 8.3 25.9
Fourth 19.3 25.9 26.8 21.9
*Less Community Support
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Singles' Relationship

Comrhunity Mappily
Support Quartiles Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Rank
*E-2, E-3 First 27.4 21.9 20.3 211
Second 30.0 26.1 23.0 36.8
Third 22.4 31.5 28.3 24.2
Fourth 20.2 20.5 28.4 17.9
E-4 First 26.8 23.3 20.8 25.3
Second 33.3 25.0 24.5 27.3
Third 23.5 25.2 29.9 26.8
Fourth 16.4 26.5 24.7 20.6
E-5 First 21.2 23.4 15.7 21.3
Second 34.1 21.4 33.2 25.9
Third 21.9 23.2 19.4 28.%
Fourth 22.8 32.1 31.6 24.3
0-1-0-3 First 18.5 22.8 22.4 17.7
Second 22.1 13.3 30.6 18.5
Third 30.8 22.7 23.6 29.2
Fourth 28.6 41.3 23.4 33.6

* Less Community Support
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Satisfaction with Community by Relationship Status

Singles’ Relationship

Satisfaction Happily
Quartiles independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total

*First 26.6 26.9 23.8 26.1
Second 28.1 29.8 32.4 29.3
Third 38.2 34.9 34.5 37.5

Fourth 7.0 8.4 9.3 7.1

Gender

Male First 27.3 26.6 25.3 27.2
Second 275 30.3 29.8 29.0

Third 37.7 34.2 34.1 37.1

Fourth 7.5 8.9 10.7 6.6
Female First 18.9 29.6 16.3 19.8
Second 35.1 25.9 46.4 31.0
Third 43.8 39.7 36.6 39.4

Fourth 2.2 4.8 1.7 9.8

Race

White First 29.2 28.6 271 30.5
Second 30.1 32.3 33.0 30.0
Third 35.4 33.7 311 34.4

Fourth 5.3 5.3 8.8 5.1

Black First 19.2 21.1 16.2 18.1
Second 24.4 26.8 295 26.2

Third 46.6 35.5 42.2 43.1
Fourth 9.7 16.6 121 12.5
Hispanic First 23.6 32.2 15.7 14.4
Second 26.4 19.5 40.9 29.4
Third 37.3 39.4 39.0 47.7

Fourth 12.7 8.9 4.4 8.4

*Less Community Support
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Singles' Relationship

Satisfaction Happily
Quartiles independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Rank
*E-2, E-3 First 24.4 31.2 31.5 26.5
Second 28.1 21.3 24.1 25.2
Third 40.0 35.3 33.6 42.0
Fourth 7.5 12.2 10.7 6.4
E-4 First 28.9 25.4 20.7 29.8
Second 27.8 34.2 35.2 29.3
Third 37.7 34.4 35.0 33.6
Fourth 5.7 6.0 9.1 7.2
E-5 First 23.6 32.5 18.7 21.8
Second 33.0 29.9 45.2 32.4
Third 32.4 30.7 28.2 40.0
Fourth 11.0 6.9 7.9 5.8
0-1-0-3 First 23.8 11.3 17.0 19.3
Second 22.1 29.9 32.0 30.0
Third 43.8 43.9 44 .4 40.7
Fourth 10.3 14.9 6.6 10.0

*Less Community Support
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Usefulness of Budget Counseling by Relationship Status

Usetulness of Singles’ Relationship
Budget Happily
Counseling? independent _involved _ Committed __Married
% % % %
Total
Not 123 9.7 113 14.3
Somewhat 46.1 449 40.5 424
Very 416 454 48.2 433
Men Not 125 9.6 115 159
Somewhat 46.2 443 435 422
Very 413 46.0 45.0 418
Female Not 88 10.2 10.3 56
Somewhat 452 49.1 268 43.1
Very 459 40.7 629 51.3
Race
White Not 128 10.3 115 15.2
Somewhat 487 446 393 447
Very 385 45.1 49.2 40.0
Black Not 8.6 8.7 85 110
Somewhat 400 44 41.7 358
Very 514 46.9 498 53.2
Hispanic Not 133 8.7 15.3 16.6
Somewhat 413 48.0 48.6 40.0
Very 454 43.3 36.1 435
Rank
E-2,E-3 Not 136 9.1 10.7 8.7
Somewhat 50.6 50.8 37.2 48.0
Very 358 40.1 52.1 43.4
E-4 Not 118 8.7 125 18.1
Somewhat 439 44.0 422 418
Very 443 47.3 453 40.0
E-5 Not 11.2 14.0 33 136
Somewhat 389 41.0 443 38.1
Very 49.9 449 524 483
0-1-0-3 Not 104 13.3 159 9.9
Somewhat 533 33.6 37.2 439
Very 36.3 53.1 46.9 46.2
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Personal Use of Budget Counseling by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles' Relationship
Budget Happily
Counseling? independent Involved Committed Married
% % % 9%
Total
Yes 9.1 12.0 10.5 10.7
No 90.9 88.0 89.5 89.3
Gender
Male Yes 9.3 12.5 10.1 10.8
No 90.7 87.5 89.9 89.2
Female Yes 7.1 8.9 12.3 10.0
No 92.9 91.1 87.7 90.0
Race
White Yes 8.7 10.6 10.7 11.0
No 91.3 89.4 89.3 89.0
Black Yes 12.5 14.4 9.3 12.6
No 87.5 85.6 90.7 87.4
Hispanic Yes 4.4 17.6 15.0 5.6
No 95.6 82.4 85.0 94.4
Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 11.0 12.0 11.8 14.0
No 89.0 88.0 88.2 86.0
E-4 Yes 9.0 13.0 7.5 12.5
No 91.0 87.0 92.5 87.5
E-5 Yes 6.1 12.4 29.7 9.2
No 93.9 87.6 70.3 90.8
0-1- 03 Yes 4.8 1.9 1.1 2.8
No 95.2 98.1 98.9 97.2
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Usefulness of Emergency Loan Service by Relationship Status

How useful Singles’ Reiationship
would Loan Service Happily
be? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Not 8.8 7.1 4.9 8.5
Somewhat 32.9 254 28.0 31.0
Very 58.3 67.5 67.1 60.5

Gender

Male Not 9.0 7.0 4.2 9.4
Somewhat 33.1 26.1 29.6 32.0
Very §7.9 67.0 66.2 58.6
Female Not 5.6 7.9 8.2 4.2
Somewhat 30.8 20.6 20.6 25.4
Very 63.6 71.5 71.2 70.4

Race
White Very 8.8 6.8 4.4 8.6
Somewhat 35.6 26.2 27.5 33.6
Very 55.5 67.0 68.1 57.8
Black Not . 7.0 8.4 4.7 8.8
Somewhat 27.9 21.9 29.9 21.5
Very 65.2 69.7 65.4 69.7
Hispanic Not 1.1 6.4 11.7 7.8
Somewhat 225 26.9 21.8 32.7
Very 66.5 66.7 66.5 59.5

Rank
€-2, E-3 Not 9.6 5.8 4.1 5.2
Somewhat 33.5 28 22.6 26.5
Very 56.9 66.2 73.3 . 68.3
E-4 Not 8.4 6.7 6.0 11.6
Somewhat 33.1 24.1 28.8 323
Very 58.5 69.2 65.3 56.0
E-5 Not 7.1 12.1 0.0 4.7
Somewhat 28.0 22.4 33.0 27.9
Very 64.9 65.5 67.0 67.4
0-1-0-3 Not 10.0 7.6 7.4 8.5
Somewhat 37.5 30.8 39.3 37.1
Very 52.6 61.7 53.3 54.4
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Use of Emergency Loan Service by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles' Relationship
Emergency Happily
Loan Service? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Yes 8.9 12.8 10.8 135
No 91.1 87.2 89.2 86.5

Gender

Male Yes 9.5 13.1 8.4 13.8
No 90.5 86.9 91.6 86.2
Female Yes 2.7 10.1 21.8 11.9
No 97.3 89.9 78.2 88.1

Race
White Yes 8.4 13.1 10.2 13.2
No 91.6 86.9 89.8 86.8
Black Yes 11.7 14.7 12.3 18.7
No 88.3 85.3 87.7 81.3
Hispanic Yes 6.8 6.5 11.0 5.8
No 93.2 93.5 89.0 94.2

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 7.1 12.6 12.2 21.7
No 92.9 87.4 87.8 78.3
E-4 Yes 9.6 10.6 9.9 14.1
No 90.4 89.4 90.1 85.9
E-5 Yes 14.5 28.5 17.6 13.1
No 85.5 71.5 82.4 86.9
0-1 -0-3 Yes 3.3 7.3 2.2 1.8
No 96.6 96.7 97.8 98.5




Usefulness of Sponsorship Assistance by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles' Relationship
Sponsorship Happily
Assistance? Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Not 11.8 11.6 8.8 12.3
Somewhat 40.1 41.7 36.2 34.6
Very 48.1 46.7 55.0 53.1
Gender
Male Not 121 11.4 8.9 133
Somewhat 41.0 42.2 37.6 35.3
Very 47.0 46.4 §3.5 51.4
Female Not
Somewhat 8.7 12.7 8.3 6.7
Very 30.6 38.7 29.2 30.7
60.7 48.6 62.4 62.6
Race
White Not
Somewhat 11.3 10.6 6.6 12.6
Very 42.6 43.8 35.2 33.6
46.1 45.7 68.2 53.8
Black Not
Somewhat 13.3 16.4 10.2 12.7
Very 32.2 36.8 42.8 35.0
54.5 46.8 47.0 52.3
Hispanic Not
Somewhat 13.1 8.0 21.0 9.7
Very 36.2 36.2 19.3 39.3
50.7 55.8 59.7 51.0
Rank
E-2, E-3 Not
Somewhat 14.2 12.6 9.8 14.4
Very 449 46.2 30.8 394
40.9 41.2 59.4 46.1
E-4 Not
Somewhat 11.5 12,5 9.9 15.5
Very 38.7 429 39.2 33.7
49.7 44.6 50.8 50.8
E-5 Not
Somewhat 9.7 7.4 5.1 8.1
Very 345 34.1 30.5 34.7
55.8 58.5 64.4 57.2
0-1-0-3 Not
Somewhat 4.8 6.5 1.1 6.0
Very 35.4 25.6 44.8 31.0
59.8 68.0 54.1 63.0
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Use of Sponsorship Assistance by Relationship Status

Have you used Singies’ Relationship
Sponsorship Happily
Assistance? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Yes 114 12.4 10.1 19.6
No 88.6 87.6 89.9 80.4

Gender

Male Yes 10.6 11.8 9.2 19.7
No 89.4 88.2 90.8 80.3
Female Yes 19.8 17.0 14.8 19.2
No 80.2 83.0 85.2 80.8

Race
White Yes 12.5 12.5 12.1 20.3
No 87.5 87.5 87.9 79.7
Black Yes 10.6 13.7 5.2 20.5
No 89.4 86.3 94.8 79.5
Hispanic Yes 6.6 9.2 10.7 13.5
No 934 90.8 89.3 86.5

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 7.8 8.4 1.9 17.8
No 92.2 91.6 98.1 82.2
E-4 Yes 10.2 9.7 10.9 12.3
No 89.8 90.3 89.1 87.7
E-5 Yes 15.7 15.6 16.8 22.8
No 84.3 84.4 83.2 77.2
0-1-0-3 Yes 36.1 50.9 29.0 41.8
No 63.9 49.1 71.0 58.2
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Usefulness of Relocation Counseling by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles' Relationship
Relocation Happily
Counseling? independent __involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Not 135 10.9 9.7 13.1
Somewhat 47.5 49.2 44.6 44.4
Very 39.0 39.9 45.8 42.5
Gender
Male Not 13.9 104 9.9 14.0
Somewhat 47.1 49.5 44.4 45.6
Very 39.0 40.1 45.8 40.4
Female Not 8.6 14.5 8.7 8.5
Somewhat 51.4 47.2 45.5 38.1
Very 39.9 38.3 45.8 834
Race
White Not 12.3 10.3 7.9 14.7
Somewhat 51.3 51.5 43.4 44.7
Very 36.4 38.2 48.8 40.6
Black Not 16.6 12.3 10.3 9.7
Somewhat 34.5 46.8 49.6 41.6
Very 48.9 41.0 40.2 48.7
Hispanic Not 17.0 11.2 21.6 10.4
Somewhat 46.0 37.2 38.4 49.7
Very 37.1 51.5 40.0 39.9
Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 14.1 1.4 4.4 14.0
Somewhat 49.8 50.8 39.8 41.4
Very 36.1 38.1 55.8 44.6
E-4 Not 133 11.5 12.3 15.5
Somewhat 46.8 50.3 44.9 41.0
Very 39.9 38.2 42,7 43.%
E-5 Not 10.6 6.7 11.8 9.1
Somewhat 42.1 46.7 50.8 47.3
Very 47.3 46.7 374 43.6
0-1-0-3 Not 16.9 11.7 9.9 10.7
Somewhat 50.9 37.5. 53.6 54.7
Very 32.2 50.8 36.4 34.6
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Personal Use of Relocation Counseling by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles’ Relationship
Relocation Happily
Counseling? Independent involved Commirted Married
% % % %

Total
Yes 3.5 3.1 3.5 4.6
No 96.5 96.9 96.5 95.4

Gender

Male Yes 3.4 3.4 2.8 5.0
No 96.6 96.6 97.2 95.0
Female Yes 4.5 1.2 7.1 2.7
No 95.5 98.8 92.9 97.3

Race
White Yes 3.7 2.2 4.0 3.0
No 96.3 97.8 96.0 97.0
Black Yes 4.4 5.4 2.8 10.1
No 95.6 94.6 97.2 89.9
Hispanic Yes 0.2 4.2 0.0 4.8
No 99.8 95.8 100.0 95.2

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 3.1 3.1 2.5 34
No 96.9 96.9 97.%5 96.6
E-4 Yes 3.8 3.0 4.4 4.0
No 96.2 97.0 95.6 96.0
E-5 Yes 3.5 4.5 3.3 8.6
No 96.5 95.5 96.7 91.4
0-1-0-3 Yes 2.7 2.0 1.1 2.0
No 97.3 98.0 98.9 98.0
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Usefulness of Directory of Community Services by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles' Relationship
Dir. of Community Happily
Services? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Not 9.6 8.5 6.1 8.3
Somewhat 44.8 41.9 40.4 41.4
Very 45.6 49.6 53.5 50.3
Gender
Male Not 101 8.2 5.8 9.2
Somewhat 45.1 42.8 41.7 43.1
Very 44.8 48.9 52.4 47.6
Female Not 5.0 10.7 7.6 3.2
Somewhat 41.5 34.9 33.7 32.3
Very 53.5 54.4 58.7 64.4
Race
White Not 9.2 8.8 5.7 8.1
Somewhat 47.9 43.5 35.3 43.9
Very 42.9 47.7 58.9 48.0
Black Not 10.4 10.4 6.0 9.8
Somewhat 38.9 36.4 50.0 34.3
Very 50.7 83.2 44.0 §5.9
Hispanic Not 10.8 3.1 5.1 6.0
Somewhat 33.2 40.9 53.4 411
Very 56.0 55.9 ‘ 41.5 52.9
Rank
E-2 Not 125 6.7 3.3 11.4
Somewhat 46.6 51.1 40.1 42.8
Very 40.9 42.2 56.6 45.8
E-3 Not 8.6 10.0 8.6 9.7
Somewhat 44.2 39.5 40.0 41.5
Very 47.1 50.5 51.5 48.7
E-4 Not 6.7 7.9 5.0 5.0
Somewhat 41.6 39.8 41.4 41.9
Very 51.8 52.2 53.6 53.1
0-1-0-3 Not 7.2 4.6 1.9 5.0
Somewhat 45.4 27.5 42.9 38.7
Very 47.3 67.9 55.2 56.3
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Personal Use of Directory of Community Service by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles' Relationship
the Directory of Happily
Community Service? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Yes 16.4 20.2 19.2 24.3
No 83.6 79.8 80.8 75.7

Gender

Male Yes 15.7 20.1 17.7 24.4
No 84.3 79.9 82.3 75.6
Female Yes 24.3 20.6 26.7 24.1
No 75.7 79.4 73.3 75.9

Race
White Yes 17.4 20.8 19.% 26.2
No 82.6 79.2 80.5 73.8
Black Yes 13.0 19.6 18.8 18.9
No 87.0 80.4 81.2 81.1
Hispanic Yes 16.2 16.0 19.0 22.5
No 83.8 84.0 81.0 77.5

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 13.0 15.8 18.7 16.9
No 87.0 84.2 81.3 83.1
E-4 Yes 16.9 20.0 18.0 19.1
No 83.1 80.0 82.0 80.9
E-5 Yes 13.8 25.5 20.4 28.5
No 86.2 74.5 79.6 71.85
0-1-0-3 Yes 37.4 334 28.3 44.6
No 62.6 66.6 .7 55.4
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Usefuiness of Information/Referral Services by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles’ Relationship
information/Re- Happily
ferral Services Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Not 8.7 6.7 5.7 8.1
Somewhat 43.4 42.5 40.4 41.3
Very 47.9 50.8 53.9 50.5
Gender
Male Not 9.0 6.3 5.5 9.1
Somewhat 44.0 42.8 41.6 42.8
Very 47.0 50.9 52.9 48.0
Female Not 6.0 9.8 6.4 2.7
Second 36.0 40.4 34.8 335
Very 58.0 49.8 58.9 63.8
Race
White Not 7.9 6.4 5.3 8.7
Somewhat 47.6 45.6 39.1 43.6
Very 44.4 48.0 55.6 47.6
Black Not
Somewhat 10.6 6.6 3.7 8.3
Very 33.8 36.9 45.7 34.4
55.6 56.6 50.6 57.3
Hispanic Not 8.3 9.7 17.9 35
Somewhat 35.3 34.3 26.7 41.7
Very 56.4 56.0 55.4 54.8
Rank
E-2, E3 Not 8.9 6.9 3.1 4.1
Somewhat 51.3 42.9 36.2 43.5
Very 39.9 50.2 60.7 52.3
E-4 Not 9.2 8.5 8.0 11.9
Somewhat 39.4 44.0 44.3 41.6
Very 51.4 49.5 47.7 46.5
E-5 Not 7.6 7.1 4.9 6.0
Somewhat 35.7 38.1 33.6 37.6
Very 56.8 54.7 61.5 56.5
0-1-03 Not 5.9 6.8 0.8 3.8
Somewhat 47.3 35.5 40.7 44.3
Very 46.9 57.7 58.5 51.9
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Use of Information/Referral Service /Referrsl Services by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles' Relationship
information/Re- Happily
ferral Services? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Yes 15.7 20.6 14.7 24.5
No 84.3 79.4 85.3 75.5
Gender
Male Yes 18.7 20.6 13.4 24.6
No 84.3 79.4 86.6 75.4
Female Yes 16.1 20.7 21.2 24.3
No 83.9 79.3 78.8 75.7
Racs
White Yes 15.9 21.0 16.3 24.7
No 84.1 79.0 83.7 75.3
Black Yes 14.8 21.0 10.9 25.1
No 85.2 7.0 89.1 74.9
Hispanic Yes 17.5 15.6 13.1 22.4
No 82.5 84.4 86.9 77.6
Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 13.5 18.6 10.6 20.2
No 86.5 81.4 89.4 79.8
E-4 Yes 13.9 19.3 14.4 20.6
No 86.1 80.7 85.6 79.4
E-5 Yes 24 .4 25.0 21.1 31.6
No 75.6 75.0 78.9 68.4
0-1-0-3 Yes 30.9 34.7 23.8 31.7
No 69.1 65.3 76.2 68.3
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Usefulness of Crisis Hot Line by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

Usefuiness of Happily
Crisis Hot Line? Independent invoived Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Not 9.1 8.2 5.8 8.0
Somewhat 29.1 30.7 28.2 35.2
Very 61.8 61.1 66.1 56.8

Gender

Male Not 9.4 8.3 6.1 9.0
Somewhat 28.5 31.1 29.1 36.4
Very 62.1 60.6 64.8 54.6
Female Not 5.7 7.4 4.2 2.6
Somewhat 35.3 27.8 23.7 29.3
Very 59.0 64.8 72.1 68.0

Race
White Not 8.9 8.5 4.8 9.2
Somewhat 30.7 29.8 26.5 36.0
Very 60.3 61.7 68.7 54.8
Black Not 2.9 8.8 3.9 8.0
Somewhat 25.9 29.8 34.7 33.9
Very 64.2 61.4 61.4 60.0
Hispanic Not 7.7 4.6 10.9 3.7
Somewhat 24.9 40.8 23.7 30.7
Very 67.4 54.6 65.4 65.7

Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 10.5 5.2 3.1 4.1
Somewhat 29.4 34.2 20.7 42.6
Very 60.0 60.7 76.2 53.3
E-4 Not 9.1 9.5 8.0 11.5
Somewhat 26.8 30.3 29.3 28.4
Very 64.0 60.2 62.7 60.1
E-5 Not 5.2 8.6 4.4 4.6
Somewhat 34.1 27.9 32.6 41.7
Very 60.7 63.5 63.0 53.6
0-1-0-3 Not 7.3 7.4 2.8 6.5
Somewhat 38.8 25.7 45.9 38.3
Very 53.9 67.0 51.3 55.2
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Personal Use of Crisis Hot Line by Relationship Status

Have you used

Singles’ Relationship

the Crisis Hot Happily
Line? independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Totel
Yes 1.9 3.4 1.8 1.6
No 98.1 96.6 98.2 98.4
Gender
Male Yes 1.9 3.6 0.9 1.6
No 98.1 96.5 99.1 98.4
Female Yes 1.8 2.1 6.2 1.3
No 98.2 97.9 93.8 98.7
Race
White Yes 1.6 25 2.2 1.4
No 98.4 97.5 97.8 98.6
Black Yes 3.6 7.2 1.1 1.9
No 96.4 92.8 98.9 98.1
Hispanic Yes 0.2 0.0 0.0 2.0
No 99.8 100.0 100.0 98.0
Rank
E-2 ,E-3 Yes 2.5 2.6 2.2 2.0
No 97.5 97.4 97.8 98.0
E-4 Yes 1.7 2.9 2.0 2.1
No 98.3 97.1 98.0 97.9
E-5 Yes 0.6 8.9 0.0 0.0
No 99.4 91.1 100.0 100.0
0-1-0-3 Yes 1.4 1.9 1.1 1.7
No 98.6 98.1 98.9 98.3
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Usefulness of Emergency Long Distance Calls by Relationship Status

Ussfuiness of Singles’ Relationship
Emergency Long Happily
Distance Calls? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Not 8.3 9.3 6.2 8.9
Somewhat 30.4 30.5 24.1 32.4
Very 6t.4 60.3 69.7 58.6

Gender

Male Not 8.6 9.1 6.4 10.2
Somewhat 29.9 31.6 24.2 334
Very 61.6 59.3 69.4 56.4
Female Not 4.8 10.2 4.9 2.5
Somewhat 36.1 22.8 23.6 27.4
Very 59.1 67.0 715 70.1

Race
White Not 8.2 9.0 6.1 10.3
Somewhat 31.1 31.4 21.3 31.9
Very 60.7 59.6 72.5 57.8
Black Not 8.1 12.3 3.7 6.9
Somewhat 30.1 30.2 31.7 32.6
Very 61.8 $7.5 64.6 60.5
Hispanic Not 7.6 4.6 16.2 3.7
Somewhat 22.9 25.5 15.0 34.7
Very 69.5 69.9 68.8 61.7

Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 9.2 11.3 4.1 2.8
Somewhat 31.8 27.6 21.0 37.2
Very 59.0 61.1 74.9 60.0
E-4 Not 8.8 9.0 7.5 123
Somewhat 26.8 32.3 245 26.6
Very 64.3 58.7 67.9 61.1
E-S Not 4.1 10.0 5.9 7.0
Somewhat 39.8 29.1 25.1 37.5
Very 56.1 60.9 69.0 55.5
0-1-0-3 Not 4.7 2.0 5.9 8.5
Somewhat 38.4 27.9 32.9 37.9
Very 56.9 70.1 61.2 53.6
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Use of Emergency Long Distance Calis by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles’ Relationship
Emergency Long Happily
Distance Calls? Independent invoived Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Yes 5.2 7.5 6.0 4.1
No 94.8 92.5 94.0 95.9
Gender
Male Yes 5.2 7.3 6.3 3.7
No 94.8 92.7 93.7 96.3
Female Yes 4.8 8.7 4.1 6.1
No 95.2 91.3 95.9 93.9
Race
White Yes 4.4 6.5 6.1 3.9
No 95.6 93.5 93.9 96.1
Bilack Yes 8.5 10.3 3.2 6.3
No 91.85 89.7 96.8 93.7
Hispanic Yes 4.1 7.4 19.1 1.0
No 95.9 92.6 80.9 99.0
Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 7.1 6.7 3.6 5.0
No 92.9 93.3 96.4 95.0
E-4 Yes 4.4 6.9 8.8 3.7
No 95.6 93.1 91.2 96.3
E-5 Yes 5.4 12.3 2.9 6.6
No 94.6 87.7 97.1 93.4
0-1-0-3 Yes 1.0 8.5 0.0 0.0
No 99.3 91.6 100.0 100.0
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Usetfuiness of Premarriage C. unseling by Relationship Status

Usefulness of Singles' Relationship
Premarriage Happily
Counseling? Independent _ Involved  Committed _ Marmied
% % % %
Total
Not 144 95 59 121
Somewhat 39.6 38.1 352 39.2
Very 457 524 58.9 487
Gender
Male Not 15.0 95 6.5 13.0
Somewhat 40.0 39.1 34.7 40.3
Very 45.0 514 58.8 468
Female Not 121 9.1 3.1 78
Somewhat 34.0 31.0 375 338
Very 5§39 59.9 594 584
Race
White Not 145 83 58 14.2
Somewhat 424 393 319 41.0
Very 4341 523 623 448
Black Not 149 127 35 71
Somewhat 318 36.0 454 313
Very 53.3 51.3 51.1 61.6
Hispanic Not 16.6 8.0 109 8.6
Somewhat 33.6 354 29.1 428
Very 49.9 56.6 60.0 487
Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 133 6.4 59 183
Somewhat 413 454 278 339
Very 454 482 66.3 478
E-4 Not 16.0 103 63 142
Somewhat 375 36.9 385 36.3
Very 46.5 527 55.2 495
E-5 Not 1.7 118 33 34
Somewhat 412 2.2 39.7 447
Very 471 59.0 57.0 519
0-1-0-3 Not 17.0 10.2 55 19
Somewhat 453 347 359 46.0
Very 378 55.2 58.6 420
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Personal Use of Premarriage Counseling by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles’ Relstionship
Premarriage Happily
Counseling? Independent __Invoived Committed Married
% % 9% %
Total
Yes 1.8 2.6 6.6 8.8
No 98.2 97.4 93.4 91.2
Gender
Male Yes 1.7 2.7 5.9 8.1
No 98.3 97.3 94.1 91.9
Female Yes 2.2 2.4 10.1 12.3
No 97.8 97.6 89.9 87.7
Race
White Yes 1.7 25 7.8 9.3
No 98.3 97.5 92.2 90.7
Black Yes 2.6 4.1 5.2 8.0
No 97.4 95.9 94.8 91.0
Hispanic Yes 0.2 0.0 0.0 6.0
No 99.8 100.0 100.0 94.0
Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 3.0 3.0 4.1 9.5
No 97.0 97.0 95.9 90.5
E-4 Yes 0.9 2.7 6.4 9.2
No 99.1 97.3 93.6 90.8
E-5 Yes 2.4 1.9 16.3 9.3
No 97.6 98.1 83.7 90.7
0-1-0-3 VYes 1.4 1.9 5.7 6.1
No 98.6 98.1 94.3 93.¢
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Army Retention Pians: Opinion of Spouse
or Significant Other

Singles' Relationship

Opinion of Spouse Happily
or Significant Other Involved Commiitted Married
% % %
Total
Strongly Wants Me to Leave 8.5 14.5 18.7
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 15.6 17.3 23.2
Neutral or has no Opinion 24.7 156.3 13.5
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 13.2 16.2 17.4
Strongly Wants me to Stay 38.1 36.8 27.2
Gender
Male Strongly Wants Me to Leave 8.8 16.1 19.5
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 15.4 17.0 24.2
Neutral or has no Opinion 23.8 15.2 14.2
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 13.0 18.5 16.5
Strongly Wants me to Stay 38.9 36.2 25.5
Female Strongly Wants Me t0 Leave 5.6 8.3 14.2
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 16.9 18.7 17.6
Neutral or has no Opinion 33.0 16.3 9.4
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 14.2 19.9 221
Strongly Wants me to Stay 30.3 39.8 36.6
Race
White Strongly Wants Me to Leave 5.9 1.2 0.6
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 12.0 9.6 4.4
Neutral or has no Opinion 25.1 22.0 17.3
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 11.8 26.4 24.8
Strongly Wants me to Stay 45.2 30.9 42.7
Black Strongly Wants Me to Leave 14.3 0.0 1.1
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 24.4 2.9 4.3
Neutral or has no Opinion 25.4 16.8 19.0
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 15.9 22.2 12.4
Strongly Wants me to Stay 20.0 42.2 43.4
Hispanic Strongly Wants Me to Leave 9.5 0.0 0.0
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 16.5 13.% 0.5
Neutral or has no Opinion 19.9 13.5 134
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 33.9 35.3 26.9
Strongly Wants me to Stay 26.5 26.3 36.2
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How often have Singles’ Relationship

you felt pleased Happily
with yourself? involved Committed Married
% % %
Rank
E-2,E3 Strongly Wants Me to Leave 2.3 1.0 0.8
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 9.8 12.2 8.8
Neutral or has no Opinion 20.1 14.7 18.0
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 21.8 25.6 19.4
Strongly Wants me to Stay 315 34.9 39.6
E-4 Strongly Wants Me to Leave 0.0 0.7 1.1
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 7.9 7.4 4.1
Neutral or has no Opinion 20.5 22.8 20.6
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 26.0 24.9 21.9
Strongly Wants me to Stay 35.0 321 39.6
E-5 Strongly Wants Me to Leave 0.0 0.0 .
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 1.8 1.7 1.1
Neutral or has no Opinion 16.6 25.2 12.9
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 18.4 28.7 21.0
Strongly Wants me to Stay 41.4 31.7 44.6
0-1-0-3 Strongly Wants Me to Leave 0.0 1.3 0.0
Somewhat Wants Me to Leave 1.6 6.7 1.4
Neutral or has no Opinion 12.5 17.8 13.3
Somewhat Wants Me to Stay 37.5 28.4 28.2
Strongly Wants me to Stay 40.5 41.7 51.3
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UIC Type by Relationship Status

B-62

Singles' Relationship
. Unit identification Happily
Code by Type independent __Involved _Committed __Married
% % % %
Total

Combat 46.5 21.6 16.0 159
Combat Support  44.4 24.4 14.6 16.7
Support Services  41.0 23.2 15.2 20.6
TDA 400 20.8 13.2 26.0

Gender
Male Combat 47.0 21.6 15.8 15.6
Combat Support 455 244 13.7 16.5
Support Services 44.9 22.6 128 19.8
TDA 424 2.2 122 23.2
Female Combat 234 21.6 254 29.6
Combat Support 34.6 243 26 18.5
Support Services 28.7 25.0 23.0 233
TDA 344 17.7 15.4 325

Race

White Combat 47.2 20.7 16.6 15.5
Combat Support 455 23.2 13.0 184
Support Services 40.3 245 13.2 220
TDA 41.0 19.1 15.1 248
Black Combat 433 23.0 16.7 17.0
Combat Support 40.7 253 21.7 12.3
Support Services 41.0 2.2 19.1 12.7
TDA 38.3 276 10.0 241
Hispanic Combat 45.3 244 123 18.0
Combat Support  43.6 34.0 7.9 14.4
Support Services 429 16.3 19.1 21.7
TDA 40.5 10.2 8.0 413




Singles' Relationship

Unit Identification Happily
Code by Type independent __invoived _ Committed __ Maried
% % % %
Rank

E-2,.E3 *‘Combat  53.1 21.2 17.7 8.0
Combat Support  52.6 19.4 165 11.6
Support Services $0.0 194 16.0 146

TDA 34.1 30.9 8.6 264

E-4 Combat 46.0 23.8 15.6 145
Combat Support 424 213 15.0 183
Support Services 39.8 24.7 16.5 18.0

TDA 4.4 21.0 129 21.7
E-5 Combat 343 168 139 35.0
Combat Support 39.2 219 10.0 289
Support Services 34.6 235 85 335

TDA 379 11.2 16.2 34.6

0-1-0-3 Combat 33.0 183 133 284
Combat Support 389 15.7 88 36.5
Support Services 28.1 241 144 334

TDA 34.7 16.1 176 31.6




Location by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

Location by Happily
Region independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
CONUS 44 1 23.5 14.4 18.0
Europe 44.1 20.2 17.2 18.5
Other OCONUS 47.6 21.4 14.7 16.2
Gender
Male CONUS 45.8 23.8 13.7 16.7
Europe 45.4 19.9 16.4 18.2
Other OCONUS 50.9 19.3 14.0 15.8
Female CONUS 30.2 20.9 19.9 29.0
Europe 32.6 22,5 24.0 21.0
Other OCONUS 30.0 32.7 18.6 18.7
Race
White CONUS 44.4 23.1 14.4 18.0
Europe 46.0 19.2 16.3 16.5
Other OCONUS 45.2 20.8 15.1 18.9
Black CONUS 41.9 25.4 15.9 16.8
Europe 39.1 21.2 20.8 18.9
Other OCONUS 52.9 19.€ 16.9 10.6
Hispanic CONUS 44.3 23.2 10.1 22.4
Europe 42.4 24.9 14.7 17.9
Other OCONUS 53.1 21.3 11.0 14.6
Rank
E-2, E-3 CONUS 50.2 21.8 15.0 13.0
Europe 52.2 20.6 19.8 7.4
Other OCONUS 54.7 20.5 15.8 9.0
E-4 CONUS 43.5 26.7 14.2 15.6
Europe 44.1 20.2 17.9 17.8
Other OCONUS 45.0 24.9 13.8 16.4
E-5 CONUS 38.6 18.4 121 30.8
Europe 29.6 19.5 12.5 38.3
Other OCONUS 44.0 4.8 17.4 33.8
0-1-0-3 CONUS 31.5 15.5 16.7 36.3
Europe 34.6 20.1 5.6 39.7
Other OCONUS 40.9 21.5 14.0 23.6
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Girlfriend/Boyfriend Ever in Military by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

Girlfriend/Boyfriend
now in Militar involved Committed
% %
Total
Yes, on active duty 18.5 20.1
Yes, but no ionger on active duty 2.5 4.7
No, never on active duty 79.0 75.3
Gender
Male Yes, on active duty 10.3 9.3
Yes, but no fonger on active duty 2.0 3.3
No, never on active duty 87.7 87.4
Female Yes, on active duty 84.9 80.8
Yes, but no ionger on active duty 6.1 1241
No, never on active duty 9.0 7.1
Race
White Yes, on active duty 16.0 15.2
Yes, but no longer on active duty 3.3 4.6
No, never on active duty 80.7 80.2
Black Yes, on active duty 28.0 34.7
Yes, but no longer on active duty 1.4 5.3
No, never on active duty 70.6 60.0
Hispanic Yes, on active duty 9.0 7.8
Yes, but no longer on active duty 0.0 2.8
No, never on active duty 91.0 89.3
Rank
E-2 & E-3 Yes, on active duty 13.6 20.1
Yes, but no longer on active duty 0.8 2.7
No, never on active duty 85.7 77.1
-4 Yes, on active duty 191 19.7
Yes, but no longer on active duty 2.0 4.7
No, never on active duty 78.9 75.6
E-5 Yes, on active duty 20.7 14.0
Yes, but no longer on active duty 8.4 10.1
No, never on active duty 71.0 76.0
0-1-0-3 Yes, on active duty 35.6 32.7
Yes, but no longer on active duty 6.6 6.1
No, never on active duty 57.8 61.1
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How Supportive Girifriend/Boyfriend of Army Service

Singles’ Relationship

How Supportive
of Army Service Involved Committed
% %
Total
Very Unsupportive 5.8 2.7
Fairly Unsupportive 8.9 13.0
Mixed or Neutral 9.8 7.5
Fairly Supportive 42.2 49.3
Very Supportive 33.4 27.5
Gender
Male
Very Unsupportive 5.2 3.0
Fairly Unsupportive 9.0 13.0
Mixed or Neutral 10.3 7.8
Fairly Supportive 42.5 49.5
Very Supportive 33.0 26.6
Female
Very Unsupportive 13.6 0.0
Fairly Unsupportive 6.8 12.9
Mixed or Neutral 4.0 5.4
Fairly Supportive 37.5 47.4
Very Supportive 38.1 34.3
Race
White
Very Unsupportive 5.0 2.1
Fairly Unsupportive 111 13.5
Mixed or Neutral 111 10.4
Fairly Supportive 46.2 47.3
Very Supportive 26.6 26.7
Bliack
Very Unsupportive 10.1 5.5
Fairly Unsupportive 1.7 12.6
Mixed or Neutral 2.7 0.0
Fairly Supportive 34.2 54.6
‘Jery Supportive 513 27.3
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Singles' Relationship
How Supportive

of Army Service involved Committed
% %
Hispanic
Very Unsupportive 1.7 0.0
Fairly Unsupportive 10.3 9.8
Mixed or Neutral 19.6 0.0
Fairly Supportive 33.6 50.0
Very Supportive 34.8 40.3
Rank
E-2 & E-J
Very Unsupportive 6.0 2.7
Fairly Unsupportive 12.2 17.3
Mixed or Neutral 7.8 12.4
Fairly Supportive 41.3 45.4
Very Supportive 32.7 22.2
E-4
Very Unsupportive 6.2 3.4
Fairly Unsupportive 8.3 11.9
Mixed or Neutral 10.2 5.3
Fairly Supportive 43.7 54.0
Very Supportive 31.56 25.5
E-5
Very Unsupportive 3.9 0.0
Fairly Unsupportive 3.3 0.0
Mixed or Neutral 14.7 2.0
Fairly Supportive 35.7 47.8
Very Supportive 42.3 50.2
0-1-0-3
Very Unsupportive 2.1 0.0
Fairly Unsupportive 1.7 14.6
Mixed or Neutral 9.4 4.9
Fairly Supportive 39.7 34.3
Very Supportive 47.0 46.2
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How Supportive is Girlfriend/Boyfriend of Army Career

Singles’ Relationship

Girifriend/Boyfriend
Now in Military involved Committed
% %
Total
Very Unsupportive 13.3 6.4
Fairly Unsupportive 24.3 33.6
Mixed or Neutral 104 9.4
Fairly Supportive 371 39.6
Very Supportive 14.9 11.0
Gender
Male
Very Unsupportive 13.0 6.8
Fairly Unsupportive 25.5 34.6
Mixed or Neutral 10.3 8.7
Fairly Supportive 35.5 38.6
Very Supportive 15.8 1.4
Female
Very Unsupportive 16.4 4.2
Fairly Unsupportive 14.3 28.0
Mixed or Neutral 11.8 13.3
Fairly Supportive 50.6 45.6
Very Supportive 6.8 8.9
Race
White
Very Unsupportive 12.9 4.6
Fairly Unsupportive 28.1 35.8
Mixed or Neutrai 11.8 10.4
Fairly Supportive 35.5 39.5
Very Supportive 11.8 9.8
Black
Very Unsupportive 15.0 11.0
Fairly Unsupportive 15.7 26.2
Mixed or Neutral 3.7 7.1
Fairly Supportive 47.1 45.0
Very Supportive 18.5 10.7
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Singles' Relationship

Girlfriend/Boyfriend
Now in Military invoived Committed
% %
Hispanic
Very Unsupportive 13.0 8.8
Fairly Unsupportive 19.0 33.9
Mixed or Neutral 17.6 8.3
Fairly Supportive 26.1 248
Very Supportive 24.2 24.3
Rank
E-2 & E-3
Very Unsupportive 14.3 9.0
Fairly Unsupportive 34.5 40.6
Mixed or Neutral 12.9 11.2
Fairly Supportive 30.4 30.1
Very Supportive 7.9 9.1
E-4
Very Unsupportive 14.2 6.4
Fairly Unsupportive 21.5 33.9
Mixed or Neutral 9.1 7.4
Fairly Supportive 39.7 44.5
Very Supportive 15.6 7.8
E-5
Very Unsupportive 9.0 0.0
Fairly Unsupportive 15.5 6.3
Mixed or Neutral 12.7 14.4
Fairly Supportive 35.1 54.2
Very Supportive 27.7 25.2
0-1-0-3
Very Unsupportive 4,2 0.0
Fairly Unsupportive 10.1 22.7
Mixed or Neutral 6.5 10.3
Fairly Supportive 52.2 32.6
Very Supportive 27.0 34.4
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Usefuiness of Legal Services by Relationship Status

Usefuiness Singles’ Relationship
of Legal Happily
Services? independent involved Committed Married
% % 9% %
Total
Not 7.8 7.0 4.3 6.3
Somewhat 32.6 314 29.3 30.6
Very 59.6 61.7 66.4 63.2
Gender
Male Not 8.1 7.0 3.8 7.1
Somewhat 32.9 32.2 291 32.5
Very 58.9 60.8 67.1 60.4
Female Not 5.3 6.9 7.1 2.1
Somewhat 28.3 25.5 30.0 20.3
Very 66.4 67.6 62.9 77.6
Race
White Not 7.1 6.9 3.6 6.7
Somewvhat 34.8 32.2 25.4 32.0
Very 8.0 60.9 71.0 61.3
Black Not 9.7 7.2 4.5 6.8
Somewhat 28.0 31.2 37.9 272.7
Very "2.3 61.6 57.5 65.5
Hispanic Not 71 7.1 121 1.8
Somewhat 27.6 25.8 26.7 27.6
Very 65.3 67.1 61.2 70.6
Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 7.3 7.5 3.7 10.6
Somewhat 37.1 36.1 24.4 321
Very 55.5 56.4 71.9 57.3
E-4 Not 9.5 6.5 5.5 6.4
Somewhat 29.3 31.5 31.3 32.4
Very 61.1 62.0 63.2 61.2
E-5 Not 4.0 7.8 3.1 5.6
Somewhat 36.0 26.4 31.3 30.3
Very 60.0 65.8 65.6 64.1
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Usefuiness Singles' Relationship
of Legal Happily
Services? independent lnvolved Committed Married
% % 9% %
0-1-0-3 Not 25 7.3 0.8 1.4
Somewhat 30.4 17.9 32.0 22.7
Very 67.1 74.9 67.2 75.9
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Personsal Use of Legal Services by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship
Have you used Happily
Legal Services? independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Yes 28.3 33.3 315 48.8
No 71.7 66.7 68.5 51.2
Gender
Male Yes 27.5 33.0 32.1 49.0
No 72.5 67.0 67.9 51.0
Female Yes 37.9 35.6 28.6 47.7
‘ No 62.1 64.4 71.4 52.3
Race
White Yes 28.7 35.0 33.6 50.9
No 71.3 65.0 66.4 49.1
Black Yes 30.3 32.0 26.0 48.4
No 69.7 68.0 74.0 51.6
Hispanic Yes 23.5 25.4 30.9 33.3
No 76.5 74.6 69.1 66.7
Rank
£-2, E-3 Yes 23.5 19.9 22.6 2%.0
No 76.5 80.1 77.4 70.9
E-4 Yes 28.0 33.2 31.1 47.1
No 72.0 66.8 68.9 52.9
E-5 Yes 37.8 572.7 51.1 60.8
No 62.2 42.3 48.9 39.2
0-1-0-3 Yes 42.4 53.0 45.2 58.2
No 57.6 47.0 54.8 41.9
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Usefulness of Recreation Services by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles’ Relationship
Recreation Happily

Services? Independent invoived Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Not 4.9 5.4 3.4 5.2
Somewhat 29.3 27.3 25.5 34.0
Very 65.9 67.3 71.1 60.8

Gender

Male Not 4.9 4.9 3.0 5.9
Somewhat 29.3 271 25.2 339
Very 65.8 68.0 71.9 60.1
Female Not 4.0 9.0 5.6 1.3
Somewhat 29.0 28.7 26.9 343
Very 67.0 62.3 67.5 64.3

Race
White Not 5.2 3.8 2.8 5.5
Somewhat 30.9 28.3 22.0 34.1
Very 63.9 67.9 75.1 60.5
Black Not 4.3 7.6 4.4 6.2
Somewhat 25.2 28.8 321 33.7
Very 70.6 63.5 63.6 60.1
Hispanic Not 1.9 10.7 5.1 1.0
Somewhat 25.6 15.1 254 35.3
Very 72.5 74.1 69.5 63.7

Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 6.3 6.7 1.3 5.7
Somewhat 30.1 34.1 24.7 40.8
Very 63.6 59.2 74.0 §3.4
E-4 Not 4.4 4.6 4.3 6.6
Somewhat 29.0 27.1 27.% 33.1
Very 66.6 68.3 68.2 60.3
E-5 Not 3.2 6.1 4.6 4.4
Somewhat 28.2 16.2 22.9 37.2
Very 68.6 77.7 72.5 58.5
0-1-0-3 Not 2.9 4.8 4.4 1.2
Somewhat 29.1 19.1 17.8 225
Very 68.0 76.1 77.7 76.3
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Personal Use of Recreation Services by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles' Relationship
Recreation Happily
Services? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Yes 63.6 66.2 61.2 62.2
No 36.4 33.8 38.8 37.8

Gender

Male Yes 63.5 66.1 61.5 62.4
No 36.5 33.9 38.5 37.6
Female Yes 64.7 67.0 59.7 61.3
No 35.3 33.0 40.3 38.7

Race
White Yes 66.0 68.6 62.3 63.0
No 34.0 31.4 37.7 37.0
Black Yes 53.6 59.3 56.5 62.1
No 46.4 40.7 43.5 37.8
Hispanic Yes 68.9 65.8 68.0 56.8
No 31.1 34.2 32.0 43.2

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 61.0 62.2 52.1 46.3
No 39.0 37.8 47.9 53.7
E-4 Yes 65.0 65.1 62.6 68.5
No 35.0 34.9 - 374 415
E-5 Yes 61.4 75.9 73.5 72.4
No 38.6 24.1 26.5 27.6
0-1-0-3 Yes 69.1 78.5 73.4 77.8
No 30.9 21.5 26.6 22.2
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Usefuiness of Drug/Aicohol Treatment by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles’ Relationship
Drug/Aicohol Happily
Treatment? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Not 8.9 8.4 7.6 9.0
Somewhat 29.9 25.5 27.3 31.8
Very 61.2 66.1 65.1 59.2

Gender

Male Not 9.4 8.8 8.2 10.3
Somewhat 29.8 27.1 28.1 33.9
Very 60.8 64.2 63.7 65.8
Female Not 34 6.2 4.9 2.3
Somewhat 31.0 14.0 23.3 21.1
Very 65.6 79.9 71.8 76.5

Race
White Not 9.0 7.4 7.6 11.0
Somewhat 325 29.1 26.0 334
Very 58.5 63.5 66.4 55.6
Black Not 8.4 10.9 3.9 4.4
Somewhat 24.2 19.4 32.8 27.3
Very 67.4 69.7 63.3 68.3
Hispanic Not 7.8 10.3 16.2 4.8
Somewhat 23.3 1.9 18.1 32.1
Very 69.0 73.8 65.6 63.0

Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 8.2 8.2 5.3 6.9
Somewhat 30.7 31.4 30.2 32.1
Very 61.2 60.4 64.5 61.0
E-4 Not 10.5 9.2 9.1 11.6
Somewhat 28.9 23.4 271 30.5
Very 60.6 67.4 63.8 57.9
E-5 Not 6.1 8.1 11.4 6.9
Somewhat 29.7 26.2 16.6 35.0
Very 64.2 65.8 72.0 58.1
0-1-0-3 Not 2.6 2.7 1.9 6.4
Somewhat 35.7 18.5 31.2 30.9
Very 61.7 78.8 66.8 62.6
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Personal Use of Drug/Alcohol Treatment by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles’ Relationship
Drug/Aicohol Happily
Treatment? Independent invoived Committed Married
% % % 9%

Total
Yes 10.2 8.8 8.6 5.4
No 89.8 91.2 91.4 94.7

Gender

Male Yes 10.5 9.3 9.2 5.7
No 89.5 90.7 90.8 94.3
Female Yes 7.3 5.1 5.4 3.5
No 92.7 94.9 94.6 96.5

Race
White Yes 11.7 8.8 9.8 5.5
No 88.3 91.2 90.2 94.5
Black Yes 7.8 8.6 53 6.0
No 92.2 91.4 94.7 94.0
Hispanic Yes 6.8 10.8 3.2 3.4
No 93.2 89.2 96.8 96.6

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 12.1 2.2 7.9 3.8
No 87.9 90.8 92.1 96.2
E-4 Yes 10.9 8.5 10.0 7.8
No 89.1 91.% 90.0 92.2
E-5 Yes 5.4 11.7 8.8 4.0
No 94.6 88.3 91.2 96.0
0-1-0-3 Yes 1.5 5.1 1.1 0.9
No 98.5 94.9 98.9 99.1
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Usefulness of individual Counseling by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles' Relationship
Individual Happily
Counseling? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
Not 9.1 7.8 5.3 8.6
Somewhat 36.8 35.2 37.1 39.4
Very 54.2 57.0 57.8 52.0

Gender

Male Not 9.5 7.6 5.5 9.8
Somewhat 36.9 37.5 38.8 41.9
Very 53.6 55.0 55.7 48.2
Female Not 4.2 9.6 4.3 2.6
Somewhat 35.5 19.3 29.5 27.0
Very 60.4 711 66.1 70.4

Race
Whits Not 9.6 7.7 5.2 10.9
Somewhat 39.0 37.2 36.4 41.9
Very 51.4 55.1 58.3 47.2
Black Not 7.2 7.1 2.6 4.3
Somewhat 32.8 33.4 39.2 34.8
Very 60.0 59.5 58.2 60.9
Hispanic Not 7.5 11.5 16.2 1.7
Somewhat 24.6 25.8 29.5 31.7
Very 68.0 62.7 54.3 66.6

Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 7.5 9.2 2.7 6.7
Somewhat 36.1 39.2 33.5 40.1
Very 56.5 1.7 63.8 53.2
E-4 Not 11.2 8.1 7.4 12.2
Somewhat 36.8 34.2 38.7 37.8
Very 52.1 $7.7 54.0 50.0
E-5 Not 6.2 6.1 5.8 4.4
Somewhat 34.5 35.7 35.5 42.1
Very 59.3 58.3 58.7 83.6
0-1-0-3 Not 3.8 2.7 0.9 6.2
Somewhat 449 26.7 44.5 39.6
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Personal Use of Individual Counseling by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles’ Relationship
Individual Happily
Counseling? independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Yes 10.8 13.2 14.1 8.5
No 89.2 86.8 85.9 93.5
Gender
Male Yes 10.6 13.4 14.6 6.0
No 89.4 86.6 85.4 94.0
Female Yes 13.1 12.0 11.6 9.0
No 86.9 88.0 88.4 91.0
Race
White Yes 11.8 124 15.7 6.5
No 88.2 87.6 84.3 93,5
Black Yes 9.4 14.4 9.9 7.5
No 90.6 85.6 90.1 92.5
Hispanic Yes 8.3 18.1 8.7 4.9
No 91.7 81.9 91.3 95.1
Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 16.0 15.1 14.7 5.8
No 84.0 84.9 85.3 94.2
E-4 Yes 8.9 10.7 15.7 7.8
No 91.1 89.3 84.3 92.2
E-5 Yes 7.8 24.4 120 71
No 92.2 75.6 88.0 929
0-1-0-3 Yes 3.4 10.2 2.1 1.7
No 96.6 89.8 97.9 98.3
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Usefuiness of Social Programs for Singles by Relationship Status

How useful Singles' Relationship
would Social
Programs be? independent involved Committed
% % %
Total
Very 9.9 10.2 8.8
Somewhat 31.9 30.3 27.2
Not 58.2 59.5 64.0
Gender
Male Very 10.3 10.0 8.0
Somewhat 31.1 30.4 27.2
Not 58.6 59.6 63.8
Female Very 5.4 12.2 7.6
Second 41.7 29.1 273
Third $3.0 58.8 65.1
Race
White Very 10.1 10.4 10.1
Somewhat 33.3 295 23.3
Not 56.6 60.1 66.5
Bilack Very 8.6 9.1 2.6
Somewhat 28.5 35.5 37.0
Not 62.9 55.4 60.5
Hispanic Very 10.4 10.0 16.2
Somewhat 29.3 23.9 243
Not 60.3 66.1 59.5
Rank
E-2,E-3 Very 9.5 9.7 8.3
Somewhat 32.7 31.7 27.7
Not 57.8 58.6 64.0
E-4 Very 9.7 10.0 9.9
Somewhat 29.7 30.5 24.8
Not 80.5 59.6 65.3
E-S Very 12.0 11.4 4.7
Somewhat 36.0 26.1 29.9
Not 52.0 62.5 65.4
0-1-0-3 Very 10.3 12.7 8.7
Somewhat 39.9 29.7 39.8
Not 49.9 $7.6 81.5
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Personal Use of Social Programs for Singles by Relationship Status

Have you used Singles’ Relationship
Social Programs
for Singles? Independent Invoived Committed
% % %

Total
Yes 12.8 16.9 16.3
No 87.2 83.1 38.7

Gender

Male Yes 13.4 17.8 17.4
No 86.6 82.2 82.6
Female Yes 6.7 9.6 10.8
No 93.3 90.4 89.2

Race
White Yes 13.8 15.6 15.0
No 86.2 84.4 85.0
Black Yes 10.0 18.6 16.3
No 90.0 81.4 83.7
Hispanic Yes 13.9 19.9 32.0
No 86.1 80.1 68.0

Rank
E-2, E-3 Yes 15.2 16.4 18.4
No 84.8 83.6 81.6
E-4 Yes 13.3 18.9 17.2
No 86.7 81.1 82.8
E-5 Yes 8.0 124 14.1
No 92.0 87.6 85.9
0-1-0-3 Yes 2.1 6.3 3.0
No 97.9 83.7 97.0
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Perceived Unit Morale by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship
Unit Morale Happily
Quartites independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %

Total
*First 341 356 36.6 29.2
Second 259 22.0 264 239
Third 25.0 239 205 284
Fourth 14.9 18.5 16.6 18.4

Gender

Male First M4 346 36.7 29.7
Second 26.1 219 254 23.6
Third 246 245 205 284
Fourth 148 18.0 174 18.3
Female First 30.3 435 35.9 26.8
Second 238 29 31.7 255
Third 20.6 19.6 20.6 28.7
Fourth 164 139 118 19.0

Race
White First 354 37.1 37.0 29.2
Second 253 217 236 239
Third 245 23.1 218 28.3
Fourth 14.7 18.1 17.6 18.6
Black First 327 344 35.1 28.7
Second 248 213 319 26.0
Third 258 227 18.1 2.6
Fourth 16.7 21.6 15.0 15.7
Hispanic First 269 283 36.5 313
Second 339 25.1 307 19.6
Third 270 339 19.2 254
Fourth 122 127 13.6 37

Rank
E-2,E-3 First 343 418 374 369
Second 274 214 24.7 209
Third 22 16.3 19.9 2.5
Fourth 16.1 20.5 18.1 128
E-4 First 38.1 356 398 345
Second 269 3.2 29.0 279
Third 24.5 26.0 168 245
Fourth 105 15.2 14.5 13.0




Singles’ Relationship

Unit Morale Happily
Quartiles independent invoived  Committed  Mamied
% % % %

E-5 First 255 326 354 24.0

Second 834 211 188 238

Third 29.1 29.6 33.0 356

Fourth 219 16.7 128 16.7

0-1-0-3 First 79 7.5 5.6 7.7

Second 108 135 25.0 13.7

Third 416 318 36.1 29.0

Fourth 39.7 473 33.2 49.6




Satisfaction with Current Housing by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

How Satisfied Happily
are you? Independent Invoived Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Very Dissatisfied 20.3 20.9 18.9 6.5
Dissatisfied 245 27.7 23.0 13.6
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 24.5 22.6 22.4 14.1
Satisfied 23.6 22.4 24.3 39.5
Very Satisfied 7.2 6.4 1.4 26.3
Gender
Male Very dissat'd 20.8 20.4 20.1 7.0
Dissatisfied 24.7 28.2 22.9 14.2
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 25.1 23.2 215 15.4
Satisfied 23.3 229 24.6 39.2
Very Satisfied 6.2 5.2 10.9 24.2
Fem. Very dissat'd 14.7 24.5 12.86 3.6
Dissatisfied 22.1 23.7 23.7 10.4
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 172.7 18.3 27.4 7.6
Satisfied 27.3 18.8 22.%5 40.7
Very Satisfied 18.3 14.8 13.9 37.7
Race
White Very dissat'd 22.2 22.3 21.4 6.3
Dissatisfied 26.3 28.3 20.6 15.2
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 22.3 21.8 22.6 15.4
Satisfied 22.3 22.0 24.7 38.8
Very Satisfied 6.9 5.6 10.8 24.3
Black Very dissat'd 13.9 14.1 13.4 7.3
Dissatisfied 20.4 26.7 30.2 11.8
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 29.7 24.4 22.4 12.8
Satisfied 28.1 26.1 23.3 39.9
Very Satisfied 7.9 8.7 10.7 28.3
Hisp. Very dissat'd 18.6 27.8 13.7 6.1
Dissatisfied 21.7 24.9 16.4 6.6
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 29.9 23.4 23.5 9.6
Satisfied 23.8 17.5 22.4 41.1
Very Satisfied 6.1 6.4 24.0 36.7
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Singles' Relationship

How Satisfied Happily
are you? Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
~ Rank

E-2, E-3 Very dissat'd 18.3 211 23.0 8.1
Dissatisfied 27.1 22.2 28.3 15.7
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 26.9 28.1 12.1 16.3
Satisfied 22.0 229 26.2 41.5
Very Satisfied 5.6 5.7 10.5 18.3

E-4 Very dissat'd 22.9 22.6 19.2 7.9
Dissatisfied 25.5 31.4 22.1 13.2
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 24.5 19.7 28.6 14.5
Satisfied 22.6 21.9 21.0 39.3
Very Satisfied 4.6 4.4 9.0 25.0

E-5 Very dissat'd 23.7 18.4 15.3 4.6
Dissatisfied 20.0 29.9 18.6 14.4
Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 24.0 29.8 29.4 16.4
Satisfied 26.1 14.5 219 375
Very Satisfied 6.2 7.4 14.8 27.2

0-1- 0-3 Very dissat'd 1.7 7.2 1.3 2.1
Dissatisfied 5.8 12.6 10.3 10.4

Not Sat'd or Dissat'd 9.2 12.5 14.8 5.9
Satisfied 39.4 39.9 43.7 40.6
Very Satisfied 44.0 27.9 29.9 41.0
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Satisfaction with Free Time by Relationship Status

Singles' Relationship

Satisfaction Happily
Quartiles Independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
*First 27.5 28.8 32.4 30.2
Second 25.5 25.3 23.5 20.6
Third 39.3 35.8 35.0 39.0
Fourth 7.7 10.1 9.1 10.2
Gender
Male First 28.2 29.0 33.9 325
Second 25.5 25.8 241 21.3
Third 29.3 34.8 32.7 373
Fourth 7.1 10.4 9.4 8.9
Female First 19.7 27.4 24.2 18.2
Second 26.1 20.8 20.4 16.7
Third 39.3 44.3 47.7 48.1
Fourth 14.9 7.8 7.6 17.0
Race
White First 28.7 325 34.2 31.9
Second 26.7 23.2 23.8 19.8
Third 37.8 35.5 35.1 384
Fourth 6.8 8.7 6.8 9.8
Black First 21.9 19.9 28.1 25.9
Second 24.5 31.4 23.4 22.0
Third 44.0 33.9 34.9 394
Fourth 9.6 14.8 13.6 12.7
Hispanic First 30.5 29.3 30.5 27.4
Second 22.6 25.3 23.0 24.3
Third 39.0 38.0 32.5 42.5
Fourth 7.9 7.4 14.0 5.8

*Less satisfied
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Singles’ Relationship

Satisfaction Happily
Quartiles Independent invoived Committed Married
% % % %
Rank
€-2, E-3 First 29.0 33.2 324 35.6
Second 26.4 22.6 25.8 23.1
Third 39.0 35.9 35.6 32.0
Fourth 5.5 8.4 6.3 9.3
E-4 First 28.0 26.5 34.2 33.3
Second 273 27.3 22.9 19.6
Third 36.4 35.6 30.9 36.7
Fourth 8.2 10.6 11.9 10.4
E-5 First 22.0 33.9 27.9 23.9
Second 17.9 20.6 19.2 23.6
Third 49.8 344 47.4 42.8
Fourth 10.3 11.2 5.5 9.7
0-1-0-3 First 23.0 20.9 23.7 21.8
Second 14.5 26.1 23.4 15.8
Third 50.5 40.6 46.7 51.0
Fourth 11.8 124 6.2 114

*Less satisfied
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—‘

Pleased with Self by Relationship Status

] How often have Singles' Relationship
you felt pieased Happily
with yourseif? Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Never 2.0 0.7 0.8 0.7
Rarely 6.7 7.5 8.3 4.0
Occasionally 23.0 19.6 20.2 17.5
More OftenThan Not 24.7 25.5 25.7 22.0
Most of the Time 34.7 34.9 33.5 42.2
All of the Time 8.9 11.8 11.6 13.7
Gender
Male Never 2.0 0.7 0.9 0.8
Rarely 6.9 7.5 8.9 3.7
Occasionally 23.2 18.9 20.4 171
More OftenThan Not 25.0 24.7 25.8 22.1
Most of the Time 34.2 36.1 32.5 42.1
All of the Time 8.8 12.1 11.6 14.2
Female Never 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rarely 4.8 7.9 5.1 5.1
Occasionally 19.8 25.4 19.0 19.6
More OftenThan Not 21.2 31.7 25.2 21.8
Most of the Time 41.5 25.7 39.1 42.5
All of the Time 10.4 9.3 11.6 10.9
Race
White Never 2.5 0.3 1.2 0.6
Rarely 8.1 7.2 9.6 4.4
Occasionally 23.9 21.9 22.0 12.3
More OftenThan Not 26.3 25.0 26.4 24.8
Most of the Time 324 37.9 30.9 42.7
All of the Time 6.8 7.6 9.9 10.2
Black Never 0.0 0.8 0.0 11
Rarely 2.6 8.8 2.9 4.3
Occasionally 20.3 15.4 16.8 19.0
More OftenThan Not 20.7 243 22.2 12.4
Most of the Time 41.7 30.6 42.2 43.4
All of the Time 14.7 20.1 15.9 19.9
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How often have

Singles’ Relationship

you feit pleased Happily
with yourself? Independent Involved Committed Married
% % % %
Hispanic Never 4.1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Rarely 6.3 6.6 13.5 0.5
Occasionally 21.6 13.9 13.5 13.4
More OftenThan Not 24.7 33.9 35.3 26.9
Most of the Time 34.7 26.5 26.3 36.2
All of the Time 8.7 16.7 1.4 23.0
Rank
g-2, E-3 Never 2.4 2.3 1.0 0.8
Rarely 6.8 9.8 12.2 8.8
Occasionally 21.9 20.1 14.7 18.0
More OftenThan Not 28.5 21.8 25.6 19.4
Most of the Time 28.7 31.5 34.9 39.6
All of the Time 11.7 14.5 11.7 13.4
E-4 Never 1.9 0.0 0.7 1.1
Rarely 7.3 7.9 7.4 4.1
Occasionally 25.8 205 22.8 20.6
More OftenThan Not 221 26.0 24.9 21.9
Most of the Time 35.6 35.0 321 39.6
All of the Time 7.2 10.6 12.2 12.8
E-5 Never 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rarely 5.2 1.8 1.7 1.1
Occasionally 17.2 16.6 25.2 12.9
More OftenThan Not 22.7 18.4 28.7 21.0
Most of the Time 44.6 41.4 31.7 44.6
Al of the Time 7.8 12.6 12.6 20.4
0-1-0-3 Never 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0
Rarely 1.9 1.6 6.7 1.4
Occasionally 11.9 12.5 17.8 13.3
More OftenThan Not 28.5 37.5 28.4 28.2
Most of the Time 48.9 40.5 41.7 51.3
All of the Time 8.8 7.9 4.2 5.9
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Usefulness of Single Parent Support Groups by Relationship Status

Usefuiness of Singles' Relationship
Single Parent Happily
Support Groups independent involved Committed Married
% % % %
Total
Not 11.5 10.3 6.5 10.0
Somewhat 35.9 34.2 29.7 35.3
Very 52.7 55.5 63.8 54.7
Gender 12.0 10.4 6.5 11.2
Male Not 35.6 36.4 31.3 36.5
Somewhat 52.4 53.1 62.2 52.2
Very
Female Not 5.9 9.8 6.3 4.0
Somewhat 38.5 18.1 22.6 29.0
Very 55.6 72.1 711 67.0
Race
White Not 10.6 9.6 4.9 11.3
Somewhat 39.5 37.3 27.4 36.6
Very 49.9 53.1 67.7 52.1
Black Not 12.2 14.1 5.0 7.6
Somewhat 28.0 25.2 38.2 30.9
Very 59.8 60.6 56.8 61.5
Hispanic Not 16.6 4.6 16.2 6.7
Somewhat 26.7 36.2 24.3 35.7
Very 56.7 59.2 59.5 57.8
Rank
E-2, E-3 Not 12.2 8.0 9.3 12.9
Somewhat 36.4 36.2 25.9 41.1
Very 51.4 55.9 64.8 46.0
E-4 Not  11.9 11.8 6.4 " 13.4
Somewhat 34.4 34.8 29.4 32.9
Very 3.7 83.4 64.2 83.7
E-5 Not 8.2 11.0 1.8 2.5
Somewhat 34.0 26.3 28.6 34.0
Very 57.8 62.7 69.9 63.5
0-1-0-3 Not 9.3 5.6 2.0 8.0
Somewhat 49.4 345 50.0 37.7
Very 41.3 59.9 48.1 54.2
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